
Colorbite D è un vinilpolisilossano per la registrazione occlusale in campo odontoiatrico.
Colorbite D si distingue per l’innovativo sistema di controllo del tempo di indurimento che viene 
indicato da un viraggio cromatico: Colorbite D è verde in fase di lavorazione e diventa giallo 
quando è indurito. Il colore cambia con la temperatura e ciò permette al clinico di utilizzarlo in 
tutta sicurezza e semplicità nel rispetto dei corretti tempi di impiego. Colorbite D è gradevol-
mente aromatizzato al Lime.

Caratteristiche
Tissotropico, non cola.
Molto duro dopo indurimento (45 Shore D)
Estremamente preciso
Impercettibile per il paziente che occlude in modo naturale
Stabile dimensionalmente nel tempo e alla disinfezione.
Rapido, tempo di permanenza nel cavo orale < 60 sec.
Riposizionabile per verifica dopo indurimento
Facile da rifinire. Dopo indurimento può essere rifinito con una lama tagliente o fresa

Applicazioni
Registrazioni occlusali con tutte le tecniche
Chiavi di registrazione intermascellari di centrica, di protusiva o di lateralità
Chiavi di registrazione per valutazioni gnatologiche
Registrazioni per valutazioni diagnostiche dei disordini cranio-mandibolari
Registrazioni occlusali ortodontiche

Istruzioni d’uso
Preparazione del dispositivo: 
Montare il dispositivo come illustrato nei disegni. (1-2)
Attenzione: prima del montaggio del puntale, accertarsi che i due componenti (base e cataliz-
zatore) escano uniformemente esercitando una leggera pressione sulla leva del dispenser ed 
estrudendo una piccola quantità di materiale che deve essere rimossa. (3)
Successivamente  inserire il puntale miscelatore sulla cartuccia e l’eventuale tip intraorale. (4) 
Applicare Colorbite D secondo la tecnica desiderata (occlusale o vestibolare). Nel caso di tecnica 
occlusale, dopo aver estruso il materiale direttamente sui denti, l’operatore inviterà il paziente 
ad occludere. Colorbite D è tissotropico quindi non cola e ne facilita il controllo. Al momento 
dell’applicazione Colorbite D è di colore verde, durante l’indurimento il colore vira al giallo. Ad 
indurimento avvenuto, il colore deve essere giallo uniforme e quindi è possibile rimuovere la 
registrazione dal cavo orale senza alcun rischio di deformazioni permanenti.
Il viraggio cromatico dal colore verde al colore giallo avviene a seguito del passaggio dalla tem-
peratura ambiente (23°C-73°F), alla temperatura del cavo orale (35°C-95°F). Successivamente, 
dopo la rimozione di Colorbite D, la conservazione a temperatura ambiente comporta un ritorno 
al colore verde: tale cambio non altera in alcun modo le caratteristiche del materiale.

Tempi di utilizzo clinico

Disinfezione e conservazione
La registrazione ottenuta con Colorbite D può essere immediatamente disinfettata. La disinfe-
zione ideale si ottiene immergendo l’impronta in Zeta 7 solution o spruzzando direttamente 
Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). Utilizzando altri disinfettanti, attenersi alle istruzioni del fabbricante.

La registrazione può essere inviata al laboratorio come una normale impronta, senza particolari 
precauzioni, purché protetta da sollecitazioni meccaniche. Conservare a temperatura ambiente.

Detersione e disinfezione del Dispenser
Per la detersione, disinfezione ed eventuale sterilizzazione a freddo o in autoclave del dispositi-
vo, attenersi alle istruzioni del fabbricante.

Stoccaggio
Colorbite D è garantito per un periodo di 36 mesi se conservato correttamente tra 5° e 27°C (41°-80°F).

Dati Tecnici

Colore verde a 23°C /giallo oltre i 30°C

Rapporto di miscelazione base:catalizzatore 1:1

Tempo di lavorazione* 30 sec.

Permanenza nel cavo orale 60 sec.

Riproduzione dei dettagli 20 µm

Variazione dimensionale lineare dopo 24 ore - 0.05%

Durezza 45 Shore D

L’elevata durezza finale supera la scala Shore A e viene quindi espressa in Shore D.  
*I tempi menzionati sono intesi dall’inizio della miscelazione a 23°C - 73°F. Temperature più 
elevate riducono i tempi, temperature più basse li allungano.
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OSSERVAZIONI IMPORTANTI: La consulenza rilasciata verbalmente, per iscritto o attraverso dimostrazioni, sull’uso dei 
nostri prodotti, si basa sullo stato attuale della tecnica odontoiatrica e del nostro know-how. Essa è da considerarsi come 
un’informazione non impegnativa, anche in relazione ad eventuali diritti di terzi, e non esime l’operatore professionale da 
controllare personalmente se il prodotto è idoneo all’applicazione prevista. L’utilizzo e l’applicazione da parte dell’operatore 
professionale avviene senza possibilità di controllo da parte dell’Azienda e pertanto sottostanno alla responsabilità 
dell’operatore professionale. Un’eventuale responsabilità di danni si limita al valore della merce fornita dall’Azienda e utiliz-
zata dall’operatore professionale.

SOLO PER USO DENTALE 

60"

Rimozione dal cavo orale

1' 30"

30"

Tempo di lavorazione

Colorbite D is a dental vinyl-polysiloxane for bite registration.
Colorbite D stands out for its innovative setting time control system, which indicates setting by 
colour change. Colorbite D is green during working, and becomes yellow once set. The colour 
changes with the temperature; this allows the clinician to use it safely and easily, according to 
the correct application times. Colorbite D has a pleasant lime flavour.

Properties
Thixotropic. It does not drip.
Very hard after setting (45 Shore-D)
Extremely accurate
Unperceivable by the patient, who bites naturally
Dimensionally stable in time and under disinfection
Fast. Time in mouth <60 sec.
Can be repositioned for a check after setting
Easy finishing. It can be finished after setting with a cutting blade or bur.

Applications
Bite registrations with all techniques
Intermaxillary centric, protrusion or lateral registration keys
Registration keys for gnathological evaluations
Registrations for diagnostic evaluations of craniomandibular disorders
Orthodontic bite registrations

Instructions for use
Device preparation:
Assemble the device as shown in the drawings. (1-2)
Warning: Before assembling the tip, ensure that the two components (base and catalyst) flow 
out evenly by applying a light pressure on the dispenser lever and extruding a small amount of 
material, which must be removed. (3)
Subsequently, insert the mixing tip and, if required, the intraoral tip in the cartridge. (4) Apply 
Colorbite D according to the desired (occlusal or buccal) technique. If the occlusal technique 
is used, after extruding the material directly on the teeth, ask the patient to bite. Colorbite D is 
thixotropic; it does not drip, therefore facilitates control. Colorbite D is green on application; 
during setting, its colour changes to yellow. After setting, the colour must be evenly yellow; at that 
point, the registration can be removed from the oral cavity with no risk of permanent deformation.
The colour change from green to yellow takes place due to the shift from room temperature 
(23°C – 73°F) to oral cavity temperature (35°C – 95°F). Subsequently, after removal, Colorbite 
D at room temperature reacquires its green colour: this change does not in any way alter its 
properties.

Clinical application times

Disinfection and storage
The registration made with Colorbite D can be immediately disinfected. Ideal disinfecting is 
achieved by immersing the impression in Zeta 7 solution or spraying it with Zeta 7 spray 
(Zhermack). When using other disinfectants, always follow the manufacturer’s instructions.

The registration can be sent to the laboratory like a normal impression, without special precau-
tions, provided that it is protected from mechanical stresses. Store at room temperature.

Cleaning and disinfecting the Dispenser 
To clean, disinfect or sterilize the dispenser, always follow the manufacturer’s instructions.

Storage
Colorbite D is guaranteed for 36 months if properly stored at temperatures from 5 to 27°C (41°-80°F).

Technical data

Colour green at 23°C– 73°F / yellow above 30°C– 86°F

Base/catalyst mixing ratio 1:1

Working time 30 sec.

Time in mouth 60 sec.

Detail reproduction 20 µm

Linear dimensional variation after 24h - 0.05%

Hardness 45 Shore D

The elevated final hardness exceeds the Shore A scale; therefore, it is expressed in Shore D.
*The times mentioned must be intended from the start of mixing at 23°C-73°F. Higher tempera-
tures reduce the times, lower temperatures increase them.
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IMPORTANT REMARKS: Advice on the use of our products, issued verbally, in writing or through demonstration, is based 
on our current medical knowledge. It must be considered as information not binding, even in relation to any rights of third 
parties, and it does not exempt the user from personally controlling product suitability for a specific application. The use and 
application on the part of the user take place without the possibility of any control on the part of the Company, and therefore 
come under the responsibility of the user. Any responsibility for damages is limited to the value of the goods supplied by 
the Company and used by the user.

FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

60"

Removal from oral cavity

1' 30"

30"

Working time

Colorbite D est un vinilpolysiloxane destiné à au réglage des points de contacts occlusaux dans 
le domaine odontologique.
Colorbite D se distingue pour son système révolutionnaire de contrôle du temps de durcisse-
ment qui est indiqué par une mutation chromatique: Colorbite D est vert lors de la phase de 
traitement et devient jaune lorsque  il est dur. La couleur change avec la température ce qui 
permet au clinicien de l’utiliser en toute sécurité et simplicité dans le respect des temps d’utili-
sation préconisés. Colorbite D est agréablement aromatisé au citron.

Caractéristiques:
Tyxotropique, il ne coule pas.
Il possède une dureté finale élevée (45 Shore D)
Extrêmement précis
Imperceptible pour le patient qui serre les dents de la manière la plus naturelle
Stable dimensionnellement dans le temps et à la désinfection.
Rapide, temps de prise dans la cavité buccale < 60 sec.
Repositionnable pour un contrôle après le durcissement
Facile à travailler. Après durcissement, il peut être ajuster à l’aide d’une lame tranchante ou 
d’une fraise.

Applications
Enregistrements occlusaux avec toutes les techniques.
Réglage de l’occlusion en ICM (intercuspidation maximum), en relation centrée, en protrusion 
et en lateralité.
Réglage de l’occlusion  pour des évaluations gnathologiques.
Réglage de l’occlusion  pour le diagnostic des troubles temporo-mandibulaires.
Réglage de l’occlusion en  orthodontie.

Mode d’emploi
Préparation du dispositif: 
Monter le dispositif comme illustré sur le schéma. (1-2)
Attention: avant le montage de l’embout, vérifier que les deux composants (base et le cataly-
seur) sortent uniformément en exerçant une légère pression sur le levier du distributeur et en 
mélangeant une petite quantité de matériel qui doit être ôté. (3)
Ensuite, insérer l’embout mélangeur sur la cartouche et l’embout intraoral si nécessaire. 
Appliquer Colorbite D selon la technique désirée (occlusale ou vestibulaire). (4) En cas de 
technique occlusale, après avoir appliqué le produit directement sur les dents, veuillez inviter le 
patient à serrer les dents. Colorbite D est tyxotropique et ne coule pas, ce qui rend le contrôle 
plus facile. Au moment de l’application Colorbite D est vert, et pendant le durcissement la 
couleur vire au jaune. On doit obtenir une couleur jaune uniforme pour éviter tous risques de 
déformation du mordu à sa dépose.
Le virage chromatique de la couleur verte à la couleur jaune se produit suite au passage de la 
température ambiante (23°C – 73°F), à la température de la cavité buccale (35°C – 95°F). Ensuite, 
après avoir retiré Colorbite D, la conservation à température ambiante comporte un retour à la 
couleur verte: ce changement n’altère nullement les caractéristiques du matériel.

Temps d’utilisation clinique

Désinfection et conservation
La régulation obtenue avec Colorbite D peut être immédiatement désinfectée. On obtient une 
désinfection idéale en immergeant complètement l’empreinte dans  Zeta 7 solution ou en 
vaporisant directement Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack) Si on utilise d’autres désinfectants respecter 
les instructions du fabricant.

La régulation peut être envoyée au laboratoire comme une empreinte normale, sans précau-
tions particulières, pourvu qu’elle soit protégée de toute contrainte mécanique. Conserver à 
température ambiante.

Nettoyage et désinfection du distributeur
Pour nettoyer, désinfecter et éventuellement stériliser à froid ou en autoclave le dispositif, suivez 
les instructions du fabricant.

Stockage
Colorbite D est garantie pour une période de 36 mois si conservé correctement à une tempéra-
ture comprise entre 5° et 27°C (41°-80°F).

Données techniques

Couleur verte à 23°C / jaune au-delà de 30°C

Rapport de mélange de base: catalyseur 1:1

Temps de traitement* 30 sec.

Permanence dans la cavité orale: 60 sec.

Reproduction des détails 20 µm

Variation dimensionnelle linéaire après 24 heures - 0.05%

Dureté 45 Shore D

La dureté finale élevée dépasse l’échelle Shore A et est donc exprimée en Shore D.  
*Les temps mentionnés s’entendent dès le début du mélange à 23°C – 73°F. Des températures 
plus élevées réduisent les temps, températures plus basses les prolongent.
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REMARQUES IMPORTANTES: Ces conseils d’utilisation de nos produits,communiqués verbalement, par écrit ou au 
travers de démonstrations sont basés sur nos connaissances médicales d’aujourd’hui. Ils doivent être considérés comme une 
information et non comme une obligation, à la charge de l’utilisateur, dans le respect des règles,d’en faire une utilisation 
personnelle convenable dans le cadre d’une mise en place particulière.Sans contrôle possible du fabricant, l’utilisateur prend 
à sa charge la responsabilité de la bonne utilisation du produit. En cas de dommage le fabricant est responsable de la qualité 
des produits fournis et l’utilisateur responsable de la manipulation.

UNIQUEMENT A USAGE PROFESSIONNEL
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Retrait de la cavité orale

1' 30"

30"

Temps de traitement

Colorbite D es un vinil polisiloxano utilizado en odontología para el registro de la oclusión. 
Colorbite D destaca por su innovador sistema de control del tiempo de endurecimiento que 
se indica mediante un cambio cromático: Colorbite D es verde en la fase de trabajo y se hace 
amarillo cuando se endurece. El color cambia con la temperatura y esto permite utilizarlo con 
total seguridad y sencillez con respecto a los tiempos de empleo. Además, Colorbite D posee un 
agradable aroma a lima.

Características
Tixotrópico, no resbala ni gotea
Muy duro una vez fraguado (45 Shore D)
Extremadamente preciso
Imperceptible para el paciente, ocluye de forma natural
Estable dimensionalmente en el tiempo y en la desinfección
Breve tiempo de permanencia en la cavidad oral < 60 seg.
Puede volver a colocarse para comprobarlo tras el endurecimiento
Fácil de recortar. Tras su endurecimiento, puede recortarse o rebajarse con fresas

Aplicaciones
Registros oclusales con todas las técnicas
Registros intermaxilares en céntrica, protusiva o lateralidad
Registros para exámenes gnatológicos
Registros para exámenes diagnósticos de los desordenes craneo-mandibulares 
Registros oclusales ortodónticos

Instrucciones de uso
Preparación del dispositivo:
Montar el dispositivo según las indicaciones de los dibujos. (1-2)
Advertencia: Antes de montar la punta, asegúrese de que ambos componentes (base y cata-
lizador) sobresalen de manera uniforme ejerciendo una ligera presión sobre la palanca del 
dosificador y extraiga una pequeña cantidad de material que deberá retirar. (3)
Posteriormente introduzca la punta mezcladora en el cartucho y la punta intraoral. (4) Aplique 
Colorbite D mediante la técnica que prefiera (oclusiva o vestibular). En el caso de la técnica oclusiva, 
tras posicionar el material directamente sobre los dientes, el operador invitará al paciente a la oclu-
sión. Colorbite D es tixotrópico por tanto no resbala ni gotea, lo que facilita su control. En el momen-
to de la aplicación Colorbite D es de color verde, durante el periodo de endurecimiento cambia a 
amarillo. Cuando se produce el endurecimiento, el color debe ser amarillo uniforme y, entonces, 
se puede retirar el registro de la cavidad oral sin ningún riesgo de deformaciones permanentes.
El cambio de la temperatura ambiente (23°C-73°F) a la temperatura en la cavidad oral 
(35°C-95°F) produce el cambio cromático, del verde al amarillo. 
Tras el tiempo de fraguado de Colorbite D, la conservación a temperatura ambiente implica 
una vuelta al color verde: este cambio no altera en modo alguno las características del material.

Tiempos de uso clínico

Desinfección y conservación
El registro obtenido con Colorbite D puede desinfectarse inmediatamente. Para una desin-
fección ideal, sumerja la impresión en Zeta 7 Solution o pulverice Zeta 7 Spray (Zhermack) 
directamente sobre ésta. Para otros desinfectantes, véanse las instrucciones del fabricante.

El registro puede enviarse al laboratorio como un molde normal, sin precauciones especiales, ya 
que está protegido frente a esfuerzos mecánicos. Consérvese a temperatura ambiente.

Detersión y desinfección de la pistola
Para la limpieza, desinfección y esterilización en frío o en autoclave del dispositivo, seguir las 
instrucciones del fabricante

Almacenamiento
Se garantiza la conservación de Colorbite D durante un periodo de 36 meses si se mantiene 
entre 5ºC y 27ºC (41-80°F).

Ficha técnica

Color Verde a 23°C / amarillo por encima de 30°C

Relación base:catalizador 1:1

Tiempo de trabajo* 30 seg

Permanencia en la cavidad oral 60 seg

Reproducción de los detalles 20 µm

Variación de las dimensiones a las 24 h – 0,05%

Dureza 45 Shore D

La elevada dureza final supera la escala Shore A y por tanto se expresa en Shore D.
*Los tiempos mencionados se refieren desde el comienzo de la mezcla a 23ºC-73ºF. Las tempe-
raturas más altas reducen los tiempos y las temperaturas más bajas los aumentan.
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OBSERVACIONES IMPORTANTES: El asesoramiento verbal, por escrito o a través de demostraciones, sobre el uso de 
nuestros productos se basa en el estado actual del ámbito médico y de nuestro “know-how”; deberá considerarse una 
información que no nos compromete, incluso por lo que ser refiere a posibles derechos de terceros, y que no exime al 
operador profesional de controlar personalmente la idoneidad del producto para la aplicación prevista. El uso y la aplicación 
por parte del operador profesional se producen sin la posibilidad de control por parte de la Empresa y, por consiguiente, 
están supeditados a la responsabilidad del operador profesional. Una posible responsabilidad por daños se limita al valor de 
la mercancía suministrada por la Empresa y utilizada por el operador profesional.

USO EXCLUSIVO PARA PROFESIONALES 

60"

Tiempo de fraguado

1' 30"

30"

Tiempo de trabajo

Colorbite D ist ein Vinylpolysiloxan für Okklusalabdrücke in der Zahnmedizin.
Es zeichnet sich durch ein innovatives System für die Überwachung der Aushärtezeit aus, die 
durch eine Farbveränderung angezeigt wird: Während der Verarbeitung ist das Material grün und 
nach der Aushärtung gelb. Die Farbänderung ist temperaturabhängig, sodass die Anwendung 
sicher und komfortabel innerhalb der korrekten Zeiten erfolgt. Colorbite D hat einen angenehmen 
Zitronengeschmack.

Eigenschaften
Thixotrop, tropft nicht.
Nach der Aushärtung (45 Shore D) sehr hart
Hochpräzise
Kaum spürbar für den Patienten, der natürlich zubeißt
Formstabil im Zeitverlauf und bei der Desinfektion
Schnelle Aushärtung, verbleib in der Mundhöhle < 60 s
Nach der Aushärtung zur Prüfung erneut positionierbar
Leichte Endbearbeitung
Die Feinbearbeitung nach der Aushärtung kann mit einem Skalpell oder einer Fräse erfolgen

Anwendungen
Okklusalabdrücke mit allen Techniken
Messschlüssel für mittlere, vorstehende und seitlich verschobene Zahnstellungen
Messschlüssel für gnatologische Untersuchungen
Abdrücke für die Diagnose von Schädel-Unterkiefer-Fehlstellungen
Okklusalabdrücke in der Kieferorthopädie

Anwendung
Vorbereitung der Vorrichtung: Die Vorrichtung montieren wie in den Abbildungen veranschaulicht. (1-2)
Achtung: Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anbringen der Mischkanüle, dass die beiden Komponenten 
(Basis und Katalysator) gleichmäßig austreten, wenn man auf den Hebel des Dispensers einen leich-
ten Druck ausübt sodass nur eine kleine Menge ausgegeben wird. (3)
Anschließend die Mischkanüle und eventuell einen intraoralen Tupfer auf die Kartusche stecken. (4) 
Colorbite D entsprechend der gewünschten Technik aufbringen (okklusal oder vestibulär). Bei der 
okklusalen Technik fordert der Behandler nach dem direkten Aufbringen des Materials auf die Zähne 
den Patienten auf, zuzubeißen. Colorbite D ist thixotrop, tropft daher nicht und gewährleistet eine 
komfortable Kontrolle. Bei der Anwendung ist das Produkt grün und wird im Verlauf der Aushärtung 
gelb. Nach erfolgter Aushärtung muss die Färbung einheitlich gelb sein. Anschließend kann der 
Abdruck ohne die Gefahr permanenter Deformierungen aus der Mundhöhle entnommen werden.
Die Farbveränderung von grün zu gelb erfolgt aufgrund der Temperaturvariation der 
Umgebungstemperatur (23°C-73°F) auf die Temperatur in der Mundhöhle (35°C-95°F). Wird das 
Produkt nach der Entnahme bei Umgebungstemperatur aufbewahrt, kehrt die grüne Farbe zurück: 
Diese Farbveränderung wirkt sich jedoch in keiner Weise auf die Materialeigenschaften aus.

Zeiten der klinischen Anwendung

Desinfektion und Lagerung
Ein mit Colorbite D realisierter Abdruck kann sofort desinfiziert werden. Die ideale Desinfektion wird 
erzielt, indem der Abdruck in Zeta 7 Solution getaucht oder direkt mit Zeta 7 Spray (Zhermack) 
besprüht wird. Bei Verwendung anderer Desinfektionsmittel sind die Anweisungen des Herstellers zu 
befolgen.

Der Abdruck kann wie andere herkömmliche Abdrücke und ohne besondere Vorkehrungen ins Labor 
versendet werden, da er gegen mechanische Beanspruchung resistent ist. Bei Umgebungstemperatur 
aufbewahren.

Reinigung und Desinfektion der Mischpistole
Für die Reinigung und Desinfektion sowie die eventuelle Kaltsterilisierung oder Sterilisierung in 
Autoklave befolgen Sie bitte die Anleitungen des Herstellers.

Lagerung:
Bei korrekter Aufbewahrung zwischen 5° und 27°C (41°-80°F) wird der einwandfreie Zustand von 
Colorbite D für 36 Monate garantiert.
Hinweise
- Die Härtung der Vinylpolysiloxane wird durch den Kontakt mit Latexhandschuhen behindert. 
Vermeiden Sie deshalb einen direkten oder indirekten Kontakt mit den Latexhandschuhen. Wir 
empfehlen eine sorgfältige Handwäsche, um alle Latexreste zu entfernen; alternativ können auch 
Vinylhandschuhe benutzt werden.
- Vinylpolysiloxane sind chemisch resistent; vermeiden Sie die Verschmutzung von Kleidung oder Kittel. 

Technische Daten

Farbe bei 23°C grün / über 30°C gelb

Mischungsverhältnis Basis / Katalysator 1:1

Verarbeitungszeit* 30 s 

Verbleib in der Mundhöhle 60 s 

Elastische Rückgewinnung 20 µm

Lineare Dimensionsabweichungen nach 24 Stunden - 0.05%

Härte 45 Shore D
Die ausgeprägte endgültige Härte überschreitet den Bereich Shore A und wird daher in Shore D ausgedrückt.
*Die oben genannten Zeiten verstehen sich ab Mischbeginn bei 23°C-73°F. Durch höhere 
Temperaturen werden diese Zeiten verkürzt und bei geringeren Temperaturen verlängert.
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WICHTIGE ANMERKUNGEN: Die Anleitung, die mündlich, schriftlich oder durch Vorführung der Anwendung unserer 
Produkte geliefert wird, basiert auf dem aktuellen Stand der Zahntechnik sowie unserem Know-how. Sie ist als unverbindli-
che Information anzusehen, auch mit Bezug auf eventuelle Rechte Dritter und sie entbindet den Benutzer nicht von 
der Pflicht, persönlich die Eignung des Produktes für eine vorgesehene Anwendung zu prüfen. Die Benutzung und die 
Anwendung durch den Benutzer erfolgen ohne Möglichkeit der Kontrolle durch das Unternehmen und liegen daher im 
Verantwortungsbereich des Benutzers. Eine eventuelle Haftung für Schäden ist auf den Wert des vom Unternehmen gelief-
erten und vom Benutzer verwendeten Materials beschränkt.

NUR FÜR ZAHNTECHNISCHE ANWENDUNGEN
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Verbleib in der Mundhöhle
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Verarbeitungszeit

Colorbite D é um polivinilsoloxano para o registro oclusal no campo odontológico.
Colorbite D se distingue por um sistema inovador de controle do tempo de endurecimento que é indicado 
por uma variação cromática: Colorbite D é verde na fase de preparação e se torna amarelo depois de endu-
recido. A cor muda com a temperatura, o que permite ao profissional utilizá-lo com toda a segurança e 
simplicidade, respeitando os tempos de utilização corretos. Colorbite D tem um agradável aroma de Lima.

Características
Tixotrópico, não escorre.
Muito duro após o endurecimento (45 Shore D)
De extrema precisão
Imperceptível para o paciente que fecha a boca de modo natural
Dimensionalmente estável no tempo e durante a desinfecção.
Rápido, tempo de permanência na cavidade oral menor de 60 segundos.
Pode ser reposicionado para verificação após o endurecimento
Fácil de dar acabamento. Após o endurecimento pode ser acabado com uma lâmina cortante ou uma 
fresa.

Aplicações
Registro oclusal com todas as técnicas
Chave de oclusão para registro da relação intermaxilar em cêntrica, em protrusão ou em lateralidade.
Chave de oclusão para registro para avaliações oclusais.
Registro para avaliações diagnósticas dos distúrbios crânio-mandibulares.
Registros oclusais ortodônticos.

Instruções de uso
Preparo do dispositivo: 
Montar o dispositivo como mostrado nas figuras. (1-2)
Atenção: Antes da montagem da ponta, assegure-se de que os dois componentes (base e catalisador) 
saiam uniformemente, exercitando uma leve pressão no dosador e fazendo sair uma pequena quantidade 
que deve ser removida. (3)
Em seguida inserir a ponta misturadora no cartucho e a eventual ponta intra-oral. (4) Aplicar Colorbite D de 
acordo com a técnica desejada (oclusal ou vestibular). No caso de técnica oclusal, após ter aplicado o material 
diretamente dobre os dentes, o operador solicitará ao paciente para fechar a boca. Colorbite D é tixotrópico 
e, portanto não escorre, o que facilita o controle da aplicação. No momento da aplicação, Colorbite D é verde; 
durante o endurecimento a cor se torna amarela. Completado o endurecimento, a cor deve ser amarela unifor-
me, e, portanto é possível remover o registro da cavidade oral sem nenhum risco de deformação permanente.
A variação cromática da cor verde à cor amarela, ocorre após a passagem da temperatura ambiente 
(23°C – 73°F) à temperatura da cavidade oral (35°C – 95°F). Sucessivamente, após a remoção de Colorbite 
D, a conservação à temperatura ambiente comporta um retorno à cor verde. Tal mudança não altera de 
nenhuma forma, as características do material.

Tempos de uso clínico

Desinfecção e conservação
O registro obtido com Colorbite D pode ser imediatamente desinfeccionado. A desinfecção ideal é 
obtida com a imersão do molde Zeta 7 solution ou aspergindo directamente Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). 
Utilizando outros desinfectantes, ter em atenção as instruções do fabricante.

O registro pode ser enviado ao laboratório como uma normal impressão, sem precauções especiais, contanto 
que esteja protegido contra solicitações mecânicas. Conservar à temperatura ambiente.

Limpeza e desinfecção do dispenser
O dispensador pode ser limpo, desinfetado ou esterilizado através de imersão em solução líquida, seguin-
do as instruções do fabricante da solução.

Estocagem
Colorbite D é garantido por um período de 36 meses se conservado corretamente entre 5° e 27°C (41°-
80°F).

Dados Técnicos

Color verde à 23°C / amarelo além dos 30°C

Relação de mistura base : catalisador 1:1

Tempo de preparo* 30 seg.

Permanência na cavidade oral 60 seg.

Reprodução dos detalhes 20 µm

Variação dimensional linear após 24 horas - 0.05%

Dureza 45 Shore D

A elevada dureza final supera a escala Shore A e é, portanto, expressa em Shore D.
*Os tempos mencionados são entendidos do início da mistura a 23°C – 73°F. Temperaturas mais 
elevadas reduzem os tempos, temperaturas mais baixas os aumentam.
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OBSERVAÇÕES IMPORTANTES: A consultoria transmitida verbalmente, por escrito ou através de demonstrações, sobre 
o uso dos nossos produtos, baseia-se no estado atual da técnica odontológica e do nosso conhecimento. Esta deve ser 
considerada como uma informação não taxativa, mesmo relativamente a eventuais  direitos de terceiros e não isenta o 
usuário  de verificar pessoalmente se o produto é adequado para a aplicação prevista. A utilização e a aplicação por parte 
do usuário, são efetuadas sem possibilidade de controle por parte de Empresa e portanto são da exclusiva responsabilidade 
do usuário. Uma eventual responsabilidade por danos, limita-se ao valor da mercadoria fornecida pela Empresa e utilizada 
pelo usuário.

SOMENTE PARA USO ODONTOLÓGICO

60"

Remoção da cavidade oral

1' 30"

30"

Tempo de preparo

Colorbite D is een vinyl-polisilicium voor de registratie geoccludeerde registratie voor tandheelkundig 
gebruik.
Colorbite D onderscheidt zich vanwege het innovatieve controlesysteem van het hard worden dat aange-
geven wordt door een chromatische conversie. Colorbite D is groen in de bewerkingsfase en wordt geel 
wanneer deze hard wordt. De kleur verandert wanneer de temperatuur verandert en dit biedt de mogeli-
jkheid aan de tandarts om het in volstrekte veiligheid en met het uiterste gemak te gebruiken binnen de correcte 
gebruikstijden. Colorbite D heeft een aangename lime-geur.

Kenmerken
Thixotroop, kleeft niet.
Meer hard na het hard worden (45 Shore D)
Uiterst precies
Onmerkbaar voor de patiënt vanwege op natuurlijke binding
Stabiel wat afmetingen betreft in de loop van de tijd en wat de disinfectie betreft.
Snel, verblijftijd in de mondholte < 60 sec.
Opnieuw positioneerbaar voor controle na het hard worden
Makkelijk af te werken. Na het hard worden kan het met een scherp mes of tandboor afgewerkt worden

Toepassingen
Occlusieregistraties met alle technieken
Centrale, uitstekende of laterale registratiesleutels tussen de kaken
Registratiesleutels voor gnatologische waarderingen
Registraties voor diagnostische waarderingen van schedel-kaakafwijkingen
Tandheelkundige occlusieregistraties 

Gebruiksinstructies
Voorbereiding van de inrichting: 
De inrichting monteren zoals afgebeeld wordt in de tekeningen. (1-2)
Pas op: vóór de montage van de montagebout, nagaan dat de twee componenten (basis en katalysator) op 
uniforme wijze uitsteken, terwijl ze een lichte druk uitoefenen op de hendel van de dispenser en een kleine 
hoeveelheid materiaal extraheren die verwijderd moet worden. (3)
Vervolgens de montagebout van het mengapparaat inbrengen op het patroon en de eventuele binnenmond tip. 
Colorbite D aanbrengen volgens de gewenste techniek (occlusie- of vestibolair). (4) In het geval van de occlusi-
etechniek, zal de bediener, nadat deze het materiaal direct op de tanden geëxtraheerd heeft, de patiet vragen te 
occluderen. Colorbite D is thixotroop, kleeft daarom niet en vergemakkelijkt de controle ervan. Op het moment 
van de aanbrenging is Colorbite D groen, tijdens het hard worden verandert de kleur naar geel. Na het hard wor-
den, moet de kleur uniform geel zijn en dan is het mogelijk de registratie te verwijderen van de mondholte zonder 
enig risico van permanente vervormingen.
De chromatische kleurverandering van groen naar geel gebeurt wegens de verandering van de kamer-
temperatuur (23°C – 73°F), naar de temperatuur van de mondholte (35°C – 95°F). Vervolgens, na de verwi-
jdering van Colorbite D, zorgt de conservatie op kamertemperatuur voor de terugkeer nar de groene keur: 
deze verandering beïnvloedt op geen enkele manier de kenmerken van het materiaal.

Klinische gebruikstijden

Disinfectie en conservatie
De registratie die verkregen wordt met Colorbite D kan onmiddelijk gedisinfecteerd worden. De ideale 
ontsmetting wordt verkregen door de afdruk onder te dompelen in Zeta 7 solution of rechtstreeks te 
bespuiten met Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). Als andere ontsmettingsmiddelen gebruikt worden, moeten 
de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant gevolgd worden.

De registratie kan naar het laboratorium gestuurd worden als een normale afdruk, zonder bijzondere 
voorzorgsmaatregelen, op voorwaarde dar deze beschermd is tegen mechanische belastingen. Bij kamer-
temperatuur bewaren.

Reiniging en ontsmetting van de dispenser
Volg altijd de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant op voor de reiniging, desinfectie en eventuele sterilisatie, 
koud of in autoclaaf, van het apparaat.

Opslag
Colorbite D wordt gegarandeerd voor een periode van 36 maanden indien ze op correcte wijze bewaard 
wordt tussen 5° en 27°C (41°-80°F).

Technische Gegevens

Kleur groen bij 23°C / geel boven de 30°C

Basismengverhouding:katalysator 1:1

Inwerkingtijd* 30 sec.

Verblijf in de mondholte 60 sec.

Reproductie van de details 20 µm

Lineaire variatie in de afmetingen na 24 uur - 0.05%

Hardheid 45 Shore D

De grote uiteindelijke hardheidsgraad gaat de schaal Shore A te boven en wordt daarom uitgedrukt in 
Shore D.  
* De genoemde tijden moeten beschouwd worden als van het begin van de menging bij 23°C – 73°F. 
Hogere temperaturen reduceren de tijden, lagere tijden verlengen de tijden.
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BELANGRIJKE OBSERVERINGEN: De raadpleging die woordelijk, schriftelijk of via demonstraties gegeven wordt, betref-
fende het gebruik van onze producten, is slechts op de actuele staat van de medische sfeer en van onze “know-how” gebas-
eerd. Deze moet beschouwd worden als niet bindende informatie, ook in relatie tot eventuele rechten van derden, en niet 
externen, en stelt de gebruiker niet vrij van het persoonlijk controleren of het product geschikt is voor de voorziene toepassing. 
Het gebruik en de toepassing van de professionele gebruiker vinden plaats zonder dat het Bedrijf kan controleren en vallen 
daarom onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de professionele gebruiker. Een eventuele verantwoordelijkheid van schade is 
beperkt tot de waarde van de door het bedrijf geleverde en door de professionele gebruiker gebruikte waar.

ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK
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Verwijdering van de mondholte
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Inwerkingtijd

Colorbite D on vinyylipolysiloksaanista valmistettu jäljennösaine, jota käytetään hammaslääke-
tieteessä.
Colorbite D erottuu innovatiivisen kovetusajan valvontajärjestelmänsä ansiosta, joka ilmaistaan 
värin muuttumisella: Colorbite D on vihreä työskentelyvaiheessa ja muuttuu keltaiseksi kovetut-
tuaan. Väri vaihtuu lämpötilan mukaan ja tämä sallii käyttäjän käyttää sitä turvallisesti ja helposti 
oikeita käyttöaikoja koskien. Colorbite D on miellyttävän limen makuinen.

Ominaisuudet
Tiksotrooppinen ei valu.
Erittäin kova kovettumisen jälkeen (45 Shore D)
Erittäin tarkka
Huomaamaton potilaalle, joka puree luonnollisesti.
Dimensionaalinen stabiliteetti ajan kuluessa ja stabiili desinfioinnin suhteen.
Nopea, suuontelossa oloaika < 60 sek.
Mahdollista asettaa uudelleen kovettumisen jälkeen.
Helppo viimeistellä. Kovettumisen jälkeen voidaan viimeistellä leikkuuterällä tai jyrsimellä.

Sovellutukset
Purennan jäljentämiset kaikilla tekniikoilla.
Jäljennökset purennan keskiasennosta, eteenpäintyöntyvästä purennasta tai sivuhampaiden 
purennasta.
Jäljennökset leuan arviointiin.
Jäljennökset kallo- ja alaleukaluualueen virheiden diagnosointiin.
Hampaiden purennan jäljennökset.

Käyttöohjeet
Laitteen valmistus: 
Kokoa laite kuvissa osoitetulla tavalla. (1-2)
Varoitus: ennen kärkikappaleen asentamista varmista, että kaksi osaa (alusta ja katalyytti) tulevat 
ulos samalla lailla painamalla kevyesti jakolaitteen vipua ja työntämällä ulos pienen määrän 
materiaalia, joka poistetaan. (3)
Sen jälkeen aseta kärkisekoitin patruunaan ja mahdollinen suukappale. (4) Levitä Colorbite D 
haluamallasi tekniikalla (purenta tai onkalo). Käytettäessä purentatekniikkaa, sen jälkeen kun 
materiaalia on puristettu suoraan hampaisiin käyttäjä pyytää potilasta puremaan. Colorbite D 
on tiksotrooppinen eikä siksi valu ja tämä helpottaa valvontaa. Colorbite D on laittohetkellä vihreää, 
kovettumisen aikana väri muuttuu keltaiseksi. Kovettumisen jälkeen värin on oltava tasaisen keltainen 
ja jäljennös voidaan poistaa suusta ilman vaaraa pysyvistä epämuodostumista.
Asteittainen muuttuminen vihreästä keltaiseksi johtuu siirtymisestä huoneenlämpötilasta (23°C 
– 73°F) suun lämpötilaan (35°C – 95°F). Colorbite D poistamisen jälkeen huoneenlämpötilassa 
säilytys palauttaa värin vihreäksi: tämä muutos ei vaikuta materiaalin ominaisuuksiin.

Kliiniset käyttöajat

Desinfiointi ja säilytys 
Colobite D tehty jäljennös voidaan desinfioida välittömästi. Paras mahdollinen desinfiointi 
saadaan upottamalla jäljennöslusikka Zeta 7 solution liuokseen tai suihkuttamalla sille suoraan 
Zeta 7 Spray suihketta (Zhermack). Noudata valmistajan ohjeita käyttäessäsi muita desinfio-
intiaineita.

Jäljennös voidaan lähettää laboratorioon kuten tavallinen jäljennös ilman erityisiä varotoimen-
piteitä, kuitenkin suojattuna mekaanisilta voimilta. Säilytä huoneenlämpötilassa.

Annostelijan puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Laitteen puhdistamista, desinfiointia ja mahdollista kylmästerilointia tai höyrykarkaisua varten, 
seuratkaa aina valmistajan ohjeita.

Varastointi
Colorbite D takuu on voimassa 36 kk, jos säilytetty oikein 5° - 27 °C (41 °-80 °F).

Tekniset tiedot

Väri
vihreä lämpötilassa 23°C / 

keltainen yli 30°C lämpötilassa

Alusta – katalyytti sekoitussuhde 1:1

Työskentelyaika * 30 sek.

Suuontelossa oloaika 60 sek.

Yksityiskohtien valmistaminen 20 µm

Lineaaristen mittojen muutokset 24 tunnin jälkeen - 0.05 %

Kovuus 45 Shore D

Lopullinen kovuus ylittää asteikon Shore A ja ilmaistaan siksi asteikolla Shore D.  
* Mainitut ajat tarkoittavat aikaa lämpötilassa 23 °C – 73 °F tapahtuvasta sekoittamisesta lähtien. 
Korkeammat lämpötilat lyhentävät aikoja, alhaisemmat lämpötilat pidentävät.
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TÄRKEÄÄ TIETOA: Tuotteidemme käytöstä annettu suullinen, kirjallinen tai esittelyn välityksellä annettu tieto perustuu 
alan tämänhetkiseen asiantuntemukseemme. Tietoa ei tule pitää sitovana myöskään kolmannen osapuolen mahdollisten 
oikeuksien kannalta, eikä se vapauta ammattitaitoista materiaalin käyttäjää velvollisuudesta tarkastaa henkilökohtaisesti 
tuotteen sopivuus tietyssä käytössä. Yritys ei voi kontrolloida ammattitaitoisen käyttäjän suorittamaa materiaalin käyttöä ja 
sovellutusta, joista käyttäjä on siis itse vastuullinen. Mahdollinen vahingonkorvaus kattaa ainoastaan Yrityksen toimittaman ja 
ammattitaitoisen käyttäjän käyttämän materiaalin arvon.

AINOASTAAN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN

60"

Suuontelosta poisto

1' 30"

30"

Käyttöaika
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Colorbite D er en vinyl-polysiloxan (A-silikone) udviklet til bidregistrering indenfor odontologien.
Colorbite D udmærker sig ved sit innovative system til kontrol af afbindingstiden, som markeres 
ved et farveomslag:  Colorbite D har grøn farve i arbejdsfasen, som skifter til gul, når den er 
stivnet. Farven skifter med temperaturen, hvilket gør anvendelsen enkel og sikker for tandlæ-
gen, så længe at de korrekte arbejdstider overholdes. Colorbite D har desuden en behagelig 
lime-smag.

Karakteristika
Tiksotrop, løber ikke.
Stor styrke efter afbinding (45 Shore D)
Meget præcis (god detaljegengivelse)
Intet ubehag for patienten som okkluderer på normal vis
Dimensionel stabilitet over tid og ved desinfektion.
Hurtig, afbindingstid i munden < 60 sek.
Aftrykket kan re-positioneres for kontrol efter afbinding
Nem at efterpolere. Kan trimmes med en skarp kniv eller et bor efter afbinding

Anvendelse
Okklusale registreringer med alle teknikker
Registrering af intermaxillære positioner med fremskudt kæbe, centralt eller lateralt.
Registreringer til gnatologisk evaluering
Registreringer til diagnostisk evaluering af kraniomandibolære forstyrrelser
Okklusale registreringer til tandtekniske formål

Brugsanvisning
Forberedelse af apparatet: 
Monter apparatet som vist på tegningerne. (1-2)
Pas på: inden monteringen af spidsen skal man sikre sig, at de to komponenter (base og katalysa-
tor)kommer ensartet ud ved at trykke forsigtigt på dispenserens stang, så der ekstruderes en lille 
mængde materiale, som derefter fjernes. (3) 
Monter blandespidsen på magasinet og eventuelt også den intraorale spids. (4) Påfør Colorbite 
D ifølge den ønskede teknik (okklusal eller vestibolær). I tilfælde af okklusal teknik, efter ekstrud-
ering af materialet direkte på tænderne, bør operatøren bede patienten om at okkludere. 
Colorbite D er tiksotrop og løber ikke, hvilket giver øget kontrol. Under påføringen vil Colorbite 
D være grøn, under afbindingen vil farven skifte til gul. Efter endt afbinding, vil farven være 
ensartet gul og det er dermed muligt at fjerne aftrykket fra mundhulen uden risiko for perma-
nent deformering
Farveomslaget fra grøn til gul fremkommer som følge af temperaturforandringen fra 
stuetemperatur(23°C – 73°F), til temperaturen i mundhulen (35°C – 95°F). Den efterfølgende 
opbevaring af Colorbite D ved stuetemperatur vil medføre, at farven skifter tilbage til grøn: dette 
farveskift ændrer ikke på nogen måde materialets egenskaber.

Kliniske arbejdstider

Desinfektion og opbevaring
Colorbite D aftrykket kan desinficeres med det samme. Der opnås en optimal desinficering ved 
at sætte aftrykket ned i Zeta 7 solution eller sprøjte  Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack) direkte på det. 
Hvis der anvendes andre desinficeringsmidler, skal man følge producentens anvisninger.

Aftrykket kan sendes til laboratoriet som et normalt aftryk, uden at tage specifikke forholdsregler, 
så længe det er beskyttet mod mekaniske rystelser. Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.

Rensning og desificering af dispenser
Anordningens rengøring, desinfektion og den eventuelle kold sterilisering eller sterilisering i 
autoklave udføres i overensstemmelse med fabrikantens instruktioner.

Opbevaring
Colorbite D aftryksmaterialer er dækket af garanti i en periode på 36 måneder fra produktions-
datoen, forudsat at det opbevares korrekt mellem 5° og 27°C (41°-80°F).

Tekniske Data

Farve grøn ved 23°C / gul ved temperatur over 30°C

Blandingsforhold base:katalysator 1:1

Arbejdstid* 30 sec.

Tid i mundhulen 60 sec.

Gengivelse af detaljer 20 µm

Maksimal dimensionel forandring efter 24 timer - 0.05%

Hårdhed 45 Shore D

Den endelige hårdhedsgrad overstiger Shore A – skalaen og udtrykkes derfor i Shore D.   
*De nævnte tider gælder fra begyndelsen af blanding ved 23°C – 73°F. Højere temperaturer vil 
reducere tiderne, lavere temperaturer vil forlænge dem.
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VIGTIGE BEMÆRKNINGER: Konsulentbistand, der gives mundtligt, skriftligt eller ved demonstrationer om vore produkter er 
baseret på den aktuelle tilstand indenfor lægefeltet og vores “know-how”. Den skal betragtes som en ikke bindende oplysning, 
også i forhold til tredjemands eventuelle rettigheder, og fritager ikke den professionelle operatør for personligt at kontrollere 
om produktet er egnet til den forudsete anvendelse. Den professionelle operatørs betjening og anvendelse af produktet sker 
uden mulighed for kontrol fra Firmaets side og foretages derfor på den professionelle operatørs ansvar. Eventuelt ansvar for 
skader begrænser sig til værdien af varen, der er leveret af Firmaet og anvendt af den professionelle operatør.

KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL ANVENDELSE
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Fjernelse fra mundhulen

1' 30"
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Arbejdstid

Colorbite D är en vinylpolysiloxan för ocklusal reglering inom tandvård. 
Colorbite D utmärker sig tack vare ett innovativt system som kontrollerar härdningstiden genom 
ett kromatiskt tonbad: Colorbite D är grön under bearbetningsfasen och blir gul då den stelnat. 
Färgen ändras med temperaturen vilket möjliggör en säker och enkel användning inom den 
fastställda verktiden. Colorbite D är smaksatt med Lime.

Egenskaper
Tixotropisk, rinner inte.
Mycket hård efter härdning (45 Shore D)
Ytterst exakt
Omärklig för patienten som kan bita ihop på ett naturligt sätt
Dimensionellt stabil i tid och decinficering.
Snabb. Tid i munhålan < 60 sek.
Kan appliceras på nytt för kontroll efter härdning
Lätt att finputsa. Efter härdningen kan den finputsas med ett skarpt blad eller med en fräs

Tillämpning
Ocklusal reglering med samtliga tekniker
Intermaxillära regleringsinstrument för centrisk-, protrusiv- och lateral reglering
Regleringsinstrument för gnatalgisk bedömning
Regleringar för diagnostiska bedömningar av störningar kranium-käke
Ocklusala, ortodontiska regleringar

Bruksanvisning
Beredning av anordningen: 
Montera anordningen enligt ritningarna. (1-2)
Varning: kontrollera innan spetsen monteras att de båda komponenterna (bas och katalysator) 
kommer ut på samma sätt genom att trycka lätt på dispenserns spak och pressa ut en liten 
mängd material som sedan tas bort. (3)
För därefter in blandningsröret på patronen och eventuellt även den intraorala spetsen. 
Applicera Colorbite D enligt önskad teknik (ocklusal eller vestibulär). (4) Om den ocklusala 
tekniken används ombeds patienten att bita ihop efter att materialet har pressats ut direkt på 
tänderna. Colorbite D är tixotropisk och rinner därför inte vilket underlättar kontrollen. Då 
Colorbite D appliceras är färgen grön men ändras till gul under härdningen. Då härdningen 
har skett skall färgen vara jämnt gul och därefter är det möjligt att avlägsna regleringen från 
munhålan utan risk för permanent deformering.
Färgförändringen från grönt till gult sker till följd av övergången från rumstemperatur (23°C), 
till munhålans temperatur (35°C). Successivt, efter att Colorbite D tagits ur, sker en återgång till 
grönt då den förvaras i rumstemperatur: denna ändring försämrar inte på något sätt materialets 
egenskaper.

Klinisk verktid

Desinficering och förvaring
Regleringen som uppnåtts med Colorbite D kan desinficeras omedelbart. Det idealiska sättet att 
desinficera är att låta avtrycket ligga i Zeta 7 solution eller att spruta Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack) 
direkt pæ det. Följ tillverkarens anvisningar vid användning av andra desinfektionsmedel.

Regleringen kan skickas till laboratorium som ett normalt avtryck utan särskilda försiktighet-
såtgärder, under förutsättning att den skyddas från mekanisk belastning. Förvaras i rumstem-
peratur.

Rengöring och desinficering av dispensern
För att rengöra, desinficera eller sterilisera apparaten medelst kallsterilisering eller autoklavering 
följ alltid tillverkarens instruktioner.

Förvaring
Colorbite D garanteras under en period på 36 månader om den förvaras korrekt mellan 5° och 
27°C.

Tekniska data

Färg grön vid 23°C / gul över 30°C

Blandningsförhållande bas:katalysator 1:1

Bearbetningstid* 30 sek.

Tid i munhålan 60 sek.

Avtryck detaljer 20 µm

Dimensionell linjär variation efter 24 timmar - 0.05%

Hårdhet 45 Shore D

Den höga slutliga hårdheten överstiger Shore A skalan och uttrycks därför i Shore D.  
*Tiderna som anges gäller från blandningens början vid 23°C. Högre temperaturer minskar tiden 
medan lägre temperaturer ökar tiden.
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VIKTIGA OBSERVATIONER: Den konsultation som lämnats muntligt, skriftligt eller genom demonstrationer angående 
användningen av våra produkter, baseras sig på det aktuella läget för medicinska syften och vårt “know-how”. Den bör anses 
som inte avgörande information, även i relation till eventuella tredjeparters rätt, och yrkesanvändaren måste ändå person-
ligen kontrollera om produkten är lämplig för avsedd tillämpning. Den professionelle operatören använder och tillämpar 
produkten utan företagets möjlighet till kontroll och operatören är därför ansvarig. Eventuellt ansvar för skador begränsar sig 
till värdet för varorna som levereras från företaget och används av yrkesanvändaren.  

BARA FÖR YRKESANVÄNDNING
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Borttagning från munhålan
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Bearbetningstid

Colorbite D je vinilpolisilosan za zapiranje zob na področju zobozdravstva.
Colorbite D se odlikuje po inovativnem sistemu časa strjevanja, ki ga je mogoče nadzorovati po 
spremembi barve materiala; v fazi obdelave je Colorbite D zelene barve, ko pa se strdi, postane 
rumen. Barva se spreminja s temperaturo, kar tehniku omogoča, da ga uporablja na varen in 
enostaven način glede na pravilen čas uporabe. Colorbite D ima prijeten okus po limeti. 

Karakteristike 
Tizotropičen, ne kaplja.
Po končanem strjevanju je izredno trd (45 Shore D)
Izjemno precizen
Ker odprtino v zobu zapre na naraven način, ga pacijent po vstavitvi ne občuti kot tujek
Dolgotrajno obstojen v dimenzijah in na dezinfekcijo.
Hiter, čas obstoja v ustni odprtini < 60 sek.
Po strditvi ga je mogoče ponovno vstaviti za preizkus
Enostavna končna obdelava. Po strditvi ga je mogoče dodatno obdelati z ostrim rezilom ali 
brušenjem

Uporaba
Zapiranje odprtin v zobeh na vse načine
Medčeljustni nastavki za centriranje, razširjanje ali stranske posege
Nastavki za oceno neba v ustni votlini
Nastavitve za diagnosticiranje nepravilnosti nastavka čeljusti na lobanjo
Ortodontske nastavitve

Navodila za uporabo
Priprava nastavka: 
Vgradite nastavek po navodilih na ilustracijah (Opomba: glej Implant). (1-2)
Pozor: Pred vstavitvijo konice preverite, da obe komponenti (baza in katalizator) iztekata enako-
merno; njun položaj preverite z rahlim pritiskom na ročico dispenzerja tako, da izteče majhna 
količina materiala, ki jo je potrebno odstraniti. (3)
Nato vstavite mešalno konico v vložek in v morebitni intraoralni nastavek. (4) Nanesite Colorbite 
D na željeni način (okluzivni ali vestibolarni). V primeru okluzivne tehnike mora operater po direk-
tnem nanosu materiala na zobe pacienta opozoriti, naj zapre usta. Colorbite D je tizotropičen, torej 
ne kaplja, kar poenostavi nadzor pri nanosu. V trenutku nanosa je Colorbite D zelene barve, ki se med 
strjevanjem postopoma spreminja v rumeno. Ko se material popolnoma strdi, mora biti enakomerno 
rumene barve; zdaj je mogoče odstraniti nastavek iz ustne odprtine brez tveganja, da bi pri tem prišlo 
do stalnih deformacij. 
Do spremembe barve iz zelene v rumeno pride zaradi prehoda iz temperature v prostoru (23°C – 
73°F), do temperature v ustni odprtini (35°C – 95°F). Pri naknadnem odvzetju materiala iz ust se bo pri 
shranjevanju na sobni temperaturi barva slednjega ponovno spremenila v zeleno, kar pa ne pomeni, 
da so se karakteristike materiala kakor koli spremenile.

Čas klinične uporabe

Dezinfekcija in shranjevanje
Nastavek, izdelan iz materiala Colorbite D, je mogoče takoj dezinfecirati. Odtis najbolj zanesljivo 
razkužite tako, da ga potopite v raztopino Zeta 7 solution ali ga neposredno nabrizgate z raz-
pršilom Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack).  Pri uporabi drugih razkužil upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca.

Nastavek lahko pošljete v laboratorij kot običajno odlivko, brez posebne dodatne zaščite; potreb-
no ga je seveda zaščititi pred mehanskimi dražljaji in udarci. Shranite ga na sobni temperaturi.

Čiščenje in sterilizacija dispenzerja
Pri čiščenju, dezinfekciji in morebitnem steriliziranju (hladnem ali v avtoklavu) naprave sledite 
navodilom proizvajalca.

Skladiščenje 
Garancija za Colorbite D ima rok trajanja 36 mesecev, če ga ustrezno skladiščite na temperaturi 
med 5° in 27°C (41°-80°F).

Tehnični podatki

Barva zelena pri 23°C / rumena nad 30°C

Razmerje baza . katalizator 1:1

Čas obdelave* 30 sec.

Čas vstavitve v ustno votlino 60 sec.

Podrobna reprodukcija 20 µm

Odstopanje pri linearnih dimenzijah po 24 urah - 0.05%

Trdota 45 Shore D

Izjemno visoka stopnja končne trdote presega lestvico Shore A in se torej izraža s podatki za 
lestvico Shore D.  
*Omenjeni čas velja od začetka mešanja pri temperaturi 23°C – 73°F. Pri temperaturi, višji od 
navedene, je čas obdelave krajši, pri nižji temperaturi pa je slednji daljši.
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OPOMBE OPOMBE: Pisni nasveti za uporabo izdelkov ali nasveti izrečeni na demonstracijah so produkt našega trenutnega 
medicinskega znanja. Nasveti niso obvezujoče informacije – tudi v odnosu do tretje stranke ne. Uporabnik je kljub nasvetom 
dolžan določiti primernost izdelka za določeno aplikacijo. Uporaba in nanos izdelka poteka brez nadzora podjetja Zhermack 
in je zatorej za njiju odgovoren uporabnik. Odgovornost s strani podjetja je omejena na vrednost blaga, ki ga podjetje dostavi 
in uporabnik uporabi.  

SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO RABO
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Odstranjevanje iz ustne odprtine
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Čas obdelave
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Colorbite D 1:1 (50 ml)
Instruction for use with D2 dispenser
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Colorbite D является поливинилсилоксаном, предназначенным для регистрации прикуса в стома-
тологической практике.
Отличительной особенностью Colorbite D является инновационная система контроля над време-
нем схватывания,  на которое указывает изменение цвета: на стадии обработки Colorbite D имеет 
зеленый цвет, а после затвердевания становится желтым. Цвет изменяется в зависимости от тем-
пературы, что позволяет персоналу клиники с уверенностью использовать его, принимая во вни-
мание простоту соблюдения нужных сроков применения. Colorbite D имеет приятный запах лайма.

Характеристики
Тиксотропия; не капает
Высокая жесткость после затвердевания (45 по Шору-D)
Исключительная точность
Не ощущается пациентом, что позволяет смыкать челюсти естественным образом
Стабильность размеров, стабильность в отношении воздействия дезинфицирующих средств.
Быстрота. Время нахождения в ротовой полости менее 60 секунд.
После затвердевания может быть вновь установлен для контроля
Простота в использовании. После затвердевания может быть обработан режущим инструментом 
или фрезой

Применение
Регистрация прикуса посредством любой техники
Центральная, выступающая и боковая межчелюстные регистрации 
Регистрация для гнатологической оценки
Регистрация для диагностической оценки при черепно-нижечелюстных расстройствах
Регистрация прикуса в ортодонтии

Инструкции по применению
Подготовка устройства: 
Установить устройство, как показано на рисунках. (1-2)
Внимание: перед закреплением наконечника посредством оказания легкого давления на рычаг 
диспенсера и выдавливания небольшого количество материала - который следует затем удалить 
- удостовериться в том, что оба компонента (основа и катализатор) выделяются равномерно. (3)
Затем закрепить смесительный наконечник (в случае необходимости – вместе с интраоральной 
канюлей) на картридже. Нанести Colorbite D в соответствии с желаемой техникой (окклюзивной 
или вестибулярной). (4) При окклюзивной технике после выдавливания материала непосредствен-
но на зубы следует попросить пациента сомкнуть челюсти. Colorbite D тиксотропичен: во время 
нанесения он не стекает и не капает, что облегчает необходимый контроль. В момент нанесения 
Colorbite D имеет зеленый цвет; при затвердевании его цвет становится желтым. По завершении 
схватывания цвет должен быть равномерно желтым; на этой стадии можно удалить регистрирую-
щий слепок прикуса без риска его последующей  перманентной деформации.
Изменение цвета от зеленого к желтому происходит вследствие  перехода от температуры окру-
жающей среды (23°C-73°F) к температуре полости рта (35°C-95°F). Впоследствии - после извлечения 
Colorbite D – его хранение при комнатной температуре вызовет возврат к зеленому цвету; смена 
цвета не изменяет характеристик самого материала.

Сроки клинического применения

Дезинфекция и хранение
Регистрирующий слепок, полученный при помощи Colorbite D, может быть сразу же дезинфициро-
ван. €деальнаЯ дезинфекциЯ проводитсЯ путем погружениЯ оттиска в раствор Zeta 7 solution или 
непосредственного распылениЯ спреЯ Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). €спользуЯ другие дезинфицирую-
щие средства, придерживайтесь инструкций производителЯ.

Полученный слепок может быть отправлен в лабораторию как обычный слепок, без соблюдения 
особых мер предосторожности, при условии что он будет защищен от механических воздействий. 
Хранить при комнатной температуре.
Мытье и дезинфекция диспенсера
Для мытья, дезинфекции и последующей стерилизации инструмента, как холодной, так и в авто-
клаве, обращаться к инструкциям производителя

Хранение
Срок гарантии Colorbite D – 36 месяца - при правильном хранении при температуре между 5° и 
27°C (41°-80°F).

Технические данные

Цвет зеленый при 23°C / желтый при свыше 30°C

Соотношение смеси – основа/ катализатор 1:1

Время работы* 30 сек.

Нахождение в полости рта 60 сек.

Воспроизведение деталей 20 µm

Изменение линейных размеров после 24 часов - 0.05%

Твердость 45S по Шору D

Повышенная окончательная твердость превышает показатели шкалы Шора-А и выражается, 
следовательно, по Шору-D.  
*Упомянутые сроки подразумеваются с момента начала смешивания при 23°C-73°F. Более 
высокая температура сократит сроки, более низкая температура продлит их.
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ВАЖНЫЕ ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ: Любые рекомендации по использованию нашей продукции, преподнесенные в устной форме, письмен-
но или посредством демонстрации, основываются на медицинской информации, которой мы располагаем в настоящее время. Они 
не должны считаться обязывающей информацией, даже по отношению к правам третьих лиц, и не освобождают пользователя от 
необходимости персонально убедиться в пригодности продукта относительно конкретного случая использования. Практическое 
использование материала пользователем осуществляется без какого-либо контроля со стороны Компании, а, следовательно, 
подпадает под ответственность самого пользователя. Любая ответственность за нанесенный вред или понесенные убытки ограни-
чивается стоимостью продукции, предоставленной Компанией и использованной пользователем. 

ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
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Удаление из полости рта
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Время работы

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEISTRUZIONI D’USO INSTRUCTION D’UTILISATION INSTRUCCIONES DE USO GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG INSTRUCÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING OHJEET KÄYTTÖÖN ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ХΡНΣНΣ BRUGSVEJLEDNING ANVÄNDNINGSSÄTT NAČIN UPORABE 
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Colorbite D, diflçilik alanוnda uygulanan dolgu ifllemlerinde kullanוlabilen bir vinilpolisi-
loksandוr. Yenilik arz eden sertlefltirme süresi kontrolü, renk değiflimi ile algוlanmaktad
 bir renge dönüflür. Renk וnda yeflil olan Colorbite D, sertlefltiğinde sarוr; iflleme safhasו
sוcaklוğa göre faklוlוk arz ettiğinden hekim, ürünü kullanוmsüreleri dahilinde kolaylוkla 
ve güvenle tatbik edebilmektedir. Colorbite D ayrוca hofl bir Lime tadו ihtiva etmektedir.
Özellikler
Tiksotropik, akmaz.
Sertleflmeyi müteakiben sertlik derecesi yüksektir (45 Shore D)
Son derece kesin
Doğal bir flekil aldוğוndan hasta tarafוndan yadוrganmaz
Zamana ve dezenfekte ifllemine karflו mukavemet sergilemektedir
Hוzlוdוr; oral boflluktaki süresi 60 saniyeden düflüktür.
Sertleflmeyi müteakip kontrol için yeniden konumlandוrוlabilir.
Kolaylוkla düzeltilebilir. Sertlefltikten sonra keskin bir bisturi veya freze ile düzeltilebilir.
Uygulamalarו
Tüm teknikler ile yapוlan okluzal dolgularוn kalוplandוrוlmasו
Çene boflluğunda yan, ön veya merkez kayma kalוplandוrוlmasו
Çene yapוsו değerlendirmelerinde kullanוlan kayוt kalוplarו
Kranyel – çene bozukluklarוnוn teflhisinde alוnan kalוplar.
Ortodontik – okluzal dolgu kalוplarו
Kullanma talimatlarו
Teçhizatוn hazוrlanmasו:
Teçhizatו flekillerde gösterildiği üzere monte ediniz. (1-2)
Dikkat: ucu monte etmeden önce baz ve katalizörün eflit flekilde çוkmasוndan emin 
olun; bunun için dispanserin koluna hafifçe basוn ve temizlenmesi gereken az miktarda 
malzemeyi dוflarו sוkוn. (3)
Daha sonra karוfltוrוcו ucu kartufla takוn ve olasו oral ucu yerlefltirin. (4) Colorbite D’yi 
arzu edilen tekniğe (okluzal veya vestibüler) göre uygulayוnוz. Okluzal teknikte, malzeme 
doğrudan difllere tatbik edildikten sonra hastadan וsוrmasו istenir. Colorbite D izotropik 
olduğundan akmaz ve kontrolü kolaydוr. Tatbik edildiğinde yeflil olan Colorbite D, sertlefl-
me esnasוnda sarו renge döner. Sertleflme tamamlandוğוnda renk sarוdוr. Herhangi bir kalוcו 
bozulma tehlikesi olmadan kalוp ağוz boflluğundan çוkartוlabilir.
Rengin yeflilden sarוya dönmesi, çevre sוcaklוğוndan (23°C – 73°F) ağוz boflluğu sוcakl
 nו’lan Colorbite Dוkarוz boflluğundan çוna (35°C – 95°F) geçiflin bir sonucudur. Ağוğו
rengi tekrar yeflile döner; bu geçifl malzemenin özelliklerinde herhangi bir bozulmaya 
yol açmaz.

Klinik kullanוm süreleri

 Iflleme süresi Ağוz boflluğundan çוkarma

Dezenfekte ve muhafaza
Colorbite D ile elde edilen kalוp hemen dezenfekte ifllemine tabi tutulabilir. ‹deal dezen-
feksiyon ölçü Zeta 7 solution içine daldוrוlarak veya direkt Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack) 
püskürtülerek sağlanוr. Diğer dezenfeksiyon maddelerinin kullanוlmasו halinde, üretici 
bilgilerini izleyiniz.
Kalוp, herhangi normal bir kalוp gibi laboratuara yollanוr; herhangi ilave tedbirlerin alו
nmasוna gerek yoktur. Önemli olan, mekanik etkenlerden korunmasוdוr. Çevre sוcaklוğ
.nda muhafaza edilmelidirו
Tabancanוn temizlenmesi ve dezenfekte edilmesi
Dispenseri temizlemek, dezenfekte etmek için  ve soğuk ya da otoklav sterilizasyon 
gerektiğinde üreticinin talimatlarוna uyunuz.
Depolama
5° e 27°C (41°-80°F) dereceleri arasוnda düzgün flekilde depolandוğוnda Colorbite D 
36 ay garantilidir.

Teknik özellikler

Renk yeflil 23°C / sar30°< וC

Baz – katalizör karוflma oranו 1:1

‹flleme süresi* 30 san.

Ağוz boflluğunda kalוfl süresi 60 san.

Detaylardaki hassasiyet 20 µm

24 saat sonunda lineer boyut değiflimi - 0.05%

Sertlik derecesi 45 Shore D
Nihai sertlik derecesi Shore A cetvelini afltוğוndan Shore D olarak ifade edilmektedir.
*Bahsi geçen süreler, karוflוmוn 23°C – 73°F’de bafllamasוna göre verilmifltir. Daha yük-
sek sוcaklוklar süreyi azaltmakta, daha düflük sוcaklוklar ise uzatmaktadוr.

Prípravok “Colorbite D” je vinylpolysiloxan, ktorý sa používa na oklúzne nastavovanie v stomatolo-
gickej oblasti. 
“Colorbite D” sa vyznačuje inovatívnym systémom kontroly doby tvrdnutia, ktorý sa prejavuje chro-
matickou zmenou farby: vo fáze spracovania má prípravok “Colorbite D” zelenú farbu, po stvrdnutí je 
žltý. Farba sa mení v závislosti od teploty, čo pri dodržaní správnej aplikačnej doby umožňuje lekárovi 
jeho bezpečné a jednoduché používanie. Prípravok “Colorbite D” má prijemnú citrónovú arómu.   

Vlastnosti 
Tyxotropický, nelepivý.  
Po stvrdnutí je substancia veľmi tvrdá. (45 Shore D)
Extrémne presný. 
Pacienta neruší, zatváranie úst (oklúzia) je prirodzené.  
Časovo dimenzionálne stabilný a stabilný pri dezinfekcii. 
Rýchla účinnosť, doba zotrvania v ústnej dutine < 60 sek.
Je možné  zmeniť jeho polohu pri kontrole po stvrdnutí. 
Jednoduchá príprava. Jednoduchá konečná úprava. Po stvrdnutí môže byť upravený
pomocou čepele alebo frézy.

Aplikácie 
Oklúzne nastavenia pomocou všetkých techník. 
Nastavovacie medzičeľustné centrické, protuzívne alebo laterálne kľúče. 
Nastavovacie kľúče slúžiace na gnatologické hodnotenia. 
Nastavenia pre diagnostické vyhodnotenie lebečno-čeľustných nepravidelností. 
Ortodontické oklúzne nastavenia. 

Návod na použitie
Príprava zariadenia:  
Poskladajte zariadenie ako je znázornené na obrázkoch. (1-2)
Pozor: pred montážou špičky sa uistite, či obidva komponenty (báza a katalyzátor) vychádzajú von 
rovnomerne, vytvárajúc mierny tlak na páku dispenzora a vytiahnuc malé množstvo materiálu, ktoré 
má byt vyňaté. (3)
Následne vložte miešaciu špičku do puzdra a prípadne intraorálny hrot. (4) Aplikujte prípravok 
“Colorbite D” podľa požadovanej techniky (pomocou oklúznej alebo vestibulárnej techniky). Pri použití 
oklúznej techniky, po vytvarovaní materiálu priamo na zuboch vyzve operatér pacienta, aby zatvoril 
ústa.  “Colorbite D” je tyxotropický, takže sa nelepí a uľahčuje kontrolu. Prípravok “Colorbite D” je v 
momente aplikovania zelený  a počas tvrdnutia sa farba zmení  na žltú. Znakom úplného zatvrdnutia 
je rovnomerná žltá farba a musí byť možné odstrániť nastavenie z ústnej dutiny bez toho, aby to 
spôsobilo permanentné deformácie. 
Chromatická zmena farby zo zelenej na žltú sa udeje v dôsledku prechodu z izbovej teploty (23°C 
– 73°F) na teplotu ústnej dutiny (35°C – 95°F). Po odstránení  prípravku “Colorbite D” spôsobí udr-
žanie izbovej teploty návrat k zelenej farbe, táto zmena však nijakým spôsobom nezmení vlastnosti 
materiálu.

Doba klinického použitia

Dezinfekcia a uloženie
Nastavenie, ktoré dosiahnete pomocou prípravku “Colorbite D” je možné okamžite dezinfikovať. 
Ideálne odtlačok vydezinfikujete ponorením do roztoku Zeta 7 solution alebo priamym postrieka-
ním sprejom Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). Pri používaní iných dezinfekčných prípravkov dodržiavajte 
pokyny výrobcu.

Zaznamenané nastavenie môže byť odoslané do laboratória ako bežný odtlačok bez potreby  prijať osobit-
né opatrenia, keďže je chránené mechanickým pnutím. Uloženie: pri izbovej teplote.

Čistenie a dezinfekcia dávkovača
Pri čistení, dezinfekcii a prípadnej sterilizácii zariadenia za studena alebo pri jeho autoklávovaní, 
postupujte podľa pokynov výrobcu. 

Uskladnenie 
Na prípravok “Colorbite D” sa vzťahuje záruka v trvaní 36 mesiacov, pokiaľ je správne uskladnený pri 
teplote medzi 5° az 27°C (41°-80°F).

Technické údaje

Farba zelená pri 23°C / žltá pri teplote vyššej ako 30°C

Pomer miešania “báza : katalyzátor” 1:1

Doba spracovania * 30 sek.

Doba zotrvania v ústnej dutine 60 sek.

Reprodukcia detailov 20 µm

Lineárna dimenzionálna zmena po 24 hod. - 0.05%

Tvrdosť 45 Shore D

Zvýšená konečná tvrdosť prekračuje škálu “Shore A”, vyjadruje sa teda v škále “Shore D”.  
*Spomenuté doby sa počítajú od začiatku miešania pri teplote  23°C – 73°F. Zatiaľ čo vyššie teploty 
dobu skracujú, nižšie teploty ju predlžujú.

DÔLEŽITÉ POSTREHY: Ústne, písomné, alebo prevedené poradenstvo o používaní našich výrobkoch sa zakladá na súčasnom lekárskom 
odvetví a na našom “know-how”. Je považované za nezáväznú informáciu aj vo vzťahu s prípadnými právami tretích osôb a nezbavuje odbor-
ného pracovníka od povinnosti, aby osobne skontroloval, či je výrobok vhodný na dané použitie. Firma nemá možnosť kontroly použitia a 
aplikácie výrobku zo strany odborného pracovníka a preto je za správne použitie zodpovedný on. Prípadná zodpovednosť za škodu sa vzťahuje 
na hodnotu výrobkov dodaných podnikom a použitých odborným pracovníkom.

IBA PRE PROESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE

60"

Odstránenie z ústnej dutiny

1' 30"

30"

Doba spracovania

Colorbite D  (Kolorbīts) pēc ķīmiskās dabas ir (vinilpolisilossano), kas paredzēts okluzālajām 
atveidēm zobārstniecībā.
Colorbite D (Kolorbīts) atšķiras ar inovatīvo sacietēšanas laika kontroles sistēmu, ko norāda hromētā tonēšana: 
darba fāzē Colorbite D (Kolorbīts) ir zaļā krāsā, bet nokrāsojas dzeltens, kad ir sacietējis. Krāsa mainās atkarībā 
no temperatūras un tas atļauj mediķim pilnīgi droši un vienkāršā veidā ievērot pareizus pielietošanas laikus. 
Colorbite D  (Kolorbīts) ir aromatizēts ar patīkamu laima garšu.

Raksturojošās īpašības
Tisotropisks, nepilošs.
Pēc sacietēšanas tas paliek ļoti ciets (45 Shore D)
Maksimāla precizitāte
Nejūtams pacientiem ar normālu mutes sakodienu
Laikā un dezinfekcijā dimensionāli stabils.
Ātrs, palikšanas laiks mutes dobumā <60sek.
Pēc sacietēšanas iespējams pārvietot, lai veiktu pārbaudi
Viegls, lai pabeigtu. Pēc sacietēšanas var būt pabeigts ar slīpējošiem instrumentiem, frēzi

Pielietošana
Okluzālās atveides ar visu veidu tehniku
Centriskās, priekšējās vai sānu starpžokļu atveides formas, 
Atveides forma žokļa izvērtēšanai  
Atveides apakšējā žokļa izmaiņu diagnosticēšanai
Ortodontiskā okluzālā atveide

Izmantošanas instrukcija
Ierīces sagatavošana:
Montēt ierīci kā norādīts zīmējumos. (1-2)
Uzmanību: pirms uzgaļa uzmontēšanas, pārliecināties, ka abi komponenti (masa un katalizators) 
iziet vienādi, veidojot vieglu spiedienu uz dispensera stieņa (sviras) un izspiežot nelielu materiāla 
daudzumu, kas tūlīt jānotīra.(3)
Pēc tam ievadīt sajaucējuzgali uz ieliktņa un iespējamo mutes (tip). (4)
Uzlikt Colorbite D (Kolorbīta) kā to paredz izvēlētā tehnika (okluzāri vai vestibulāri). Okluzālās tehnikas 
gadījumā, pēc tam, kad materiāls ir izklāts tieši uz zobiem, zobārsts lūgs pacientam sakost zobus. 
Colorbite D  (Kolorbīts) ir tisotropisks, tātad nepil un ir viegli kontrolējams. Momentā, kad Colorbite D  
(Kolorbīts) tiek uzlikts, tas ir zaļā krāsā, sacietēšanas laikā krāsa mainās uz dzeltenu. Laikā, kad ir notikusi 
pilnīga sacietēšana, krāsai ir jābūt vienmērīgi dzeltenai un tātad atveidojumu ir iespējams izņemt no 
mutes dobuma bez riska, ka tas tiks deformēts.
Hromētā tonēšanās no zaļas krāsas uz dzelteno notiek ievērojot pāreju no vides temperatūras 
(23°C - 73°F), uz mutes dobuma temperatūru (35°C - 95°F).
Pēc tam, kad Colorbite D  (Kolorbīts) tiek noņemts, tā glabāšana vides temperatūrā veicina zaļās krāsa 
atgriešanos: šo izmaiņu rezultātā materiāls nekādā veidā nevar zaudēt sev raksturīgās īpašības.

Klīniskās izmantošanas laiki

Dezinficēšana un uzglabāšana
Atveide, kas sagatavota ar Colorbite D (Kolorbīta) var tikt tūlīt pat dezinficēta. Teicama dezinfekcija 
tiek nodrošināta, iegremdējot nospiedumu Zeta 7 solution (šķīdumā) vai apsmidzinot to ar Zeta 
7 spray (aerosolu) (Zhermack). Izmantojot citus dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, vienmēr ievērojiet ražotāja 
norādījumus.

Atveidi var nosūtīt laboratorijai kā parastu nospiedumu, bez īpašiem piesardzības pasākumiem, lai tikai 
būtu aizsargāta no mehāniskām iedarbībām. Glabāt istabas temperatūrā.

Dispensera tīrīšana un dezinfekcija
Lai iztīrītu, dezinficētu vai sterilizētu ierīci ar aukstu ūdeni vai autoklāvu, sekojiet ražotāja ins-
trukcijām.

Glabāšana
Colorbite D (Kolorbīta) garantijas periods, ja tas tiek pareizi uzglabāts temperatūrā starp 5° un 
27°C (41° - 80°F), ir 36 mēneši.

Tehniskie dati

Krāsa zaļš pie 23°C / dzeltens virs 30°C

Bāzes sajaukšanas attiecība: katalizators 1:1 

Apstrādes laiks 30 sek.

Palikšana mutes dobumā 60 sek.

Detaļu reprodukcija 20 µm

Lineārā dimensionālā variēšana pēc 24h -0.05%

Cietība 45 Shore D

Galējās cietības augstums pārsniedz Shore A skalu un tātad tiek izteikts Shore D.
* Augstākminētie laiki ir rēķināti sākot no sajaukšanas uz 23°C - 73°F. Augstākas temperatūras 
samazina laiku, zemākas temperatūras tos pagarina.

colorbite D SK

SVARĪGAS PIEZĪMES: Padomi par mūsu produktu lietošanu, kas sniegti mutiski, rakstiski vai ar demonstrācijas palīdzību, ir balstīti uz mūsu 
pašreizējām medicīniskajām zināšanām. Tā jāuzskata par nesaistošu informāciju, pat saistībā ar jebkurām trešo pušu tiesībām, un tie neatbrīvo 
lietotāju no personīgās atbildības kontrolēt produkta piemērotību noteiktiem pielietojuma veidiem. Lietotājs izmanto un pielieto produktu, 
Kompānijai neesot iespējams jebkādā veidā uzraudzīt šo procesu, tāpēc tas notiek ar lietotāja atbildību. Jebkura atbildība par bojājumiem 
nepārsniedz Kompānijas piegādāto un lietotāja izmantoto preču vērtību.

TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI IZMANTOŠANAI
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Sacietēšanas laiks mutes dobumā

1' 30"

30"

Apstrādes laiks

Colorbite D  (Kolorbitas) yra vinilpolisiloksanas, stomatologijoje naudojamas dantų sąkan-
džio konstrukcijai užfiksuoti. Kietėdamas Colorbite D (Kolorbitas) keičia spalvą: darbo 
proceso metu jis būna žalias, o sukietėjęs tampa geltonas. Spalva keičiasi dėl temperatūros 
pokyčio. Gydytojas, žinodamas tikslų Colorbite D (Kolorbito) kietėjimo laiką, gali jį naudoti 
tiksliai ir paprastai. Preparatas maloniai kvepia citrina.

Charakteristika:
Tiksotropinis, nenubėga.
Sukietėjęs labai patvarus (kietumas – 45 Shore D).
Ypatingai tikslus.
Nepastebimas pacientui, natūraliai sukandus dantis.
Stabilus laiko ir dezinfekcijos atžvilgiu.
Greitai uždedamas, burnos ertmėj būna mažiau nei 60 s.
Norint patikrinti, po sukietėjimo galima perdėti.
Lengvai apdailinamas. Po sukietėjimo gali būti apdailintas aštriu įrankiu.

Naudojimas
Dantų sąkandžio konstrukcijai pagaminti įvairia technika.
Žandikaulio centrinės, šoninės dalies konstrukcijoms gaminti.
Konstrukcijų gamybai, norint įvertinti gnatologiškai.
Diagnostinių konstrukcijų gamybai, norint nustatyti apatinio žandikaulio-kaukolės sutrikimus.
Ortodontiniam sąkandžio taisymui.

Naudojimo instrukcija
Priemonės paruošimas:
Paruošti priemonę kaip parodyta paveikslėliuose. (1-2)
Svarbu: prieš uždedant antgalį įsitikinti, kad abu komponentai (pagrindas ir katalizatorius) išteka 
vienodai, lengvai išspausti nedidelį kiekį medžiagos, kuri turi būti pašalinta.  
Tuomet uždėti ant įrenginio maišymo antgalį ir išmaišyti. (3)
Colorbite D (Kolorbitą) uždėti galima keliais būdais (pagal sąkandį ar burnos prieangį). (4) Pirmuoju 
atveju, po medžiagos uždėjimo tiesiai ant dantų, medikas paprašys pacientą sukąsti. Colorbite 
D  (Kolorbitas) yra tiksotropinis, taigi nelaša, ir tai palengvina kontrolę. Uždedant, Colorbite D  
(Kolorbitas) būna žalios spalvos, o sukietėjęs tampa geltonas. Kai visiškai sustingsta, viso naudojamo 
preparato spalva būna  geltona, taigi suformuotą sąkandžio konstrukciją galima pašalinti iš burnos 
ertmės be jokios pakitimų rizikos.
Preparato spalva iš žalios į geltoną keičiasi dėl aplinkos (23°C – 73°F) ir burnos ertmės (35°C 
– 95°F) temperatūrų pokyčio. 
Išėmus Colorbite D (Kolorbitą) iš burnos ertmės, dėl aplinkos temperatūros preparatas vėl 
tampa žalios spalvos, tačiau tai  nekeičia medžiagos savybių.

Atlikimo trukmė

Dezinfekcija ir saugojimas
Sąkandžio konstrukciją, pagamintą su Colorbite D (Kolorbitu),  būtina iš karto dezinfekuoti. 
Idealus dezinfekavimas pasiekiamas įmerkus atspaudą į Zeta 7 tirpalą arba apipurškus jį 
Zeta 7 purškikliu (Zhermack). Naudodami kitas dezinfekuojančias medžiagas,laikykitės 
gamintojų instrukcijų.

Sąkandžio konstrukcija be ypatingų atsargumo priemonių gali būti išsiųsta į laboratoriją kaip 
paprastas atspaudas, kadangi ji apsaugota mechaninėmis priemonėmis. Laikyti kambario 
temperatūroje.

Dalytuvo valymas ir dezinfekavimas
Mirkymui, dezinfekavimui ir kitokio tipo priemonės šaltam sterilizavimui arba autoklave, 
laikytis gamintojo nurodytų instrukcijų.

Laikymas
Colorbite D (Kolorbitą) galima laikyti 36 mėnesius 5° e 27°C (41°-80°F) temperatūroje. 

Techniniai duomenys

Spalva žalia 23°C temperatūroje / geltona – virš 30°C

Užmaišymo santykis (pagrindas:katalizatorius) 1:1

Darbo laikas* 30 s

Buvimas burnos ertmėje 60 s

Detalių atkūrimas 20 µm

Dydžio pakitimai po 24 val. - 0.05%

Kietumas 45 Shore D

Pateiktas galutinis kietumas peršoka skalę Shore A, taigi išreiškiamas Shore D.
*Darbo laiko trukmė skaičiuojama nuo užmaišymo pradžios prie 23°C – 73°F. Užmaišius 
aukštesnėje temperatūroje, darbo laikas trumpesnis, žemesnėje temperatūroje – ilgesnis.

colorbite D LV

SVARBIOS PASTABOS: Konsultacija, kaip naudoti mūsų produktus, suteikta žodžiu, raštu ir demonstruojant naudojimo būdą yra paremta esamo-
mis mūsų medicinos žiniomis. Ją reikėtų vertinti kaip informaciją, kuria neprivaloma vadovautis, net trečiųjų šalių teisių atžvilgiu ir šią informaciją 
turintis vartotojas turi pats įvertinti produkto naudojimo tinkamumą. Vartotojas naudoja ir taiko produktą tam tikriems tikslams neegzistuojant 
galimybei, kad bendrovė galės produkto naudojimą kaip nors tikrinti, todėl jis pats yra atsakingas už produkto vartojimą. Atsakomybė už sugadintą 
produktą negali viršyti bendrovės pristatytų ir vartotojo naudojamų prekių vertės.

TIKTAI PROFESIONALIAM NAUDOJIMUI
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Išėmimas iš burnos ertmės

1' 30"

30"

Darbo laikas

Colorbite D on odontoloogias hambumuse registreerimiseks kasutatav vinüülpolüsiloksaan.
Colorbite D eristub muudest toodetest oma uuendusliku, kõvastumisaega tähistava kontrollsüs-
teemi poolest, mida märgistab värvivahetus: käsitsemisfaasis iseloomustab Colorbite D’i roheline 
värv, mis kõvastudes muutub kollaseks.  Värvus muutub temperatuuriga, õigest kasutusajast 
kinnipidamisel tagab see kliinikule kasutusohutuse ja -lihtsuse. Tootel on laimivilja meeldiv lõhn.

Omadused
Tiksotroopne (mittetilkuv).
Pärast kõvastumist ülikõva (45 Shore D).
Väga täpne. 
Patsient, kel on normaalne hambumus, toodet ei taju.
Mõõtmed: ajas püsiv ja desinfitseerimiskindel.
Kiire, suuõõnes hoidmise aeg: < 60 sek. 
Pärast kõvastumist tagasipaigaldatav kontrolliks.
Kerge viimistleda. Pärast kõvastumist saab viimistleda lõiketera või  freesiga.

Aplitseerimine 
Hambumise registreerimine kõikide tehnikatega.
Lõualuuvahelised jäljendlusikad (keskosa, etteulatuv või külgosa). 
Jäljendlusikad gnatoloogilisteks hinnanguteks.
Registreerimine kraniaal-mandibulaarsete kõrvalekallete diagnostika hindamiseks.
Odontoloogiline hambumuse registreerimine.

Kasutusjuhised
Seadme ettevalmistamine: 
Monteerige seade vastavalt joonistele. (1-2)
Tähelepanu: enne otsaku monteerimist veenduge (vajutades kergelt püstoli kangile ja väljasta-
des ümberpaigaldamist nõudvast materjalist väikese koguse), et kaks komponenti (baasmaterjal 
ja katalüsaator) väljuksid ühtlase voona. (3)
Seejärel kinnitage segamisotsak ja võimalik interoraalne otsak padruni külge. (4) Aplitseerige 
Colorbite D’i vastavalt soovitud (oklusioon- või vestibulaar-) tehnikale. Oklusioontehnika 
puhul, pärast materjali vahetult hammastele kandmist, palub töötaja patsiendil hambad 
kokku suruda. Colorbite D on tiksotroopne mittetilkuv vahend, mis kergendab selle kontrolli. 
Aplitseerimise hetkel on Colorbite D rohelist värvi, selle kõvastumisel muutub värvus kollaseks. 
Kõvastumisprotsessi lõpus peab Colorbite D olema ühtlaselt kollast värvi, selliselt võib mudeli 
suuõõnest eemaldada, riskimata selle püsiva deformatsiooniga.
Värvivahetus rohelisest kollaseks toimub toetemperatuuri (23 °C/73 °F) vahetumisel suuõõne 
temperatuuriga (35 °C/95 °F). Pärast Colorbite D’i eemaldamist muutub selle värvus toatempe-
ratuuril taas roheliseks: värvimuutus ei muuda materjali omadusi.

Kliiniline kasutusaeg

Desinfitseerimine ja säilitamine 
Colorbite D’iga saavutatud mudelit võib kohe desinfitseerida. Ideaalseks desinfitseerimiseks 
kasta jäljend 10 minutiks Zeta 7 solution (lahusesse) või pihustada seda Zeta 7 spray (spreiga) 
(Zhermack). Teiste desinfitseerimisvahendite kasutamisel järgida tootja juhiseid.

Nii nagu ka tavalise jäljendi puhul võib mudeli saata laborisse ilma eriliste ettevaatusabinõudeta, 
hoiduda tuleb vaid mehaanilistest vigastustest. Säilitada toatemperatuuril.

Dosaatori puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine
Dispenseri puhastamiseks, desinfitseerimiseks ja külm-või kuumsterilisatsiooniks järgige alati 
tootja juhiseid

Hoidmine
Colorbite D’i säilivusaeg on +5–27°C (41–80°F) juures 36 kuud. 

Tehnilised andmed

Värv
+23°C juures roheline / +30°C kõrgema 

temperatuuri juures kollane 

Baasmaterjali ja katalüsaatori segu suhe 1:1

Käsitsemisaeg* 30 sekundit

Suuõõnes hoidmise aeg 60 sekundit

Detailide reprodutseerimine 20 µm

Lineaarmõõtmete muutumine 24 tunni möödudes - 0,05%

Kõvadus 45 Shore D

Lõplik kõvadus väljub Shore A skaalast, mistõttu väljendatakse seda skaalal Shore D. 
*Nimetatud ajavahemikke hakatakse lugema segamise algusest +23°C/73°F juures. Kõrgemad 
temperatuurid lühendavad ajaperioodi, samas kui madalamad temperatuurid pikendavad seda.

colorbite D LT

TÄHTSAD MÄRKUSED: Meie toodete kasutamise nõuanded, kas kirjalikult, suuliselt või demonstreerimise teel, põhinevad meie 
praegustel meditsiinilistel teadmistel. Seda tuleb pidada mittesiduvaks infoks, isegi kolmandate isikute õiguste osas, ning see ei 
vabasta kasutajat isiklikult kontrollimast toote sobivust konkreetseks rakenduseks. Kasutajapoolne kasutamine ja rakendamine 
toimub ilma igasuguse Firmapoolse kontrollita ning seetõttu jääb kasutaja vastutusele. Igasugune vastutus kahjude eest piirdub 
Firma poolt tarnitud ja kasutaja poolt kasutatud toodete väärtusega.

AINULT ERIALASEKS KASUTUSEKS
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Suuõõnes hoidmise aeg

1' 30"

30"

Käsitsemisaeg

colorbite D ET

Colorbite D to winylopolisyloksan do odcisku zgryzu w branży dentystycznej.
Colorbite D wyróżnia się dzięki innowacyjnemu systemowi kontroli czasu twardnienia poprzez 
zmianę koloru: Colorbite D jest zielony w fazie obróbki i zmienia się w kolor żółty po zaschnięciu. 
Kolor zmienia się wraz z temperaturą co pozwala lekarzowi na bezpieczne i proste zastosowanie 
przestrzegając czasu zastosowania. Colorbite D ma przyjemny cytrynowy zapach.

Właściwości
Tiksotropiczny, nie przylepia się.
Wyjątkowo twardy po zastygnięciu (45 Shore D)
Wyjątkowo precyzyjny
Niewyczuwalny dla pacjenta, przylega w naturalny sposób
Zachowuje stabilność rozmiarową w czasie i przy dezynfekcji.
Szybki, czas pozostawania w jamie ustnej < 60 sek.
Może zostać powtórnie nałożony po zaschnięciu dla sprawdzenia poprawności odcisku
Łatwy w obróbce. Po zaschnięciu może być obrabiany przy pomocy pilnika lub frezy 

Zastosowania
Pobieranie odcisku we wszystkich technikach
Klucze pomiarowe wewnątrz-szczękowe centryczne, wydłużone lub boczne
Klucze pomiarowe do odcisków w celu przeprowadzenia badania gniatologicznego 
Odciski w celu przeprowadzenia badań diagnostycznych zmian czaszko – żuchwowych 
Pomiary ortodontyczne zgryzu

Instrukcja zastosowania
Przygotowanie urządzenia: 
Zamontować urządzenie zgodnie z załączoną ilustracją. (1-2)
Uwaga: przed zamontowaniem nasadki, upewnić się, że dwa komponenty (podstawa i katali-
zator) wychodzą równomiernie i lekko dociskają dźwignię dozownika i pobiera niewielką ilość 
materiału, który ma powinien zostać usunięty. (3)
Następnie wprowadzić nasadkę mieszalnika na cartridge i ewentualnie na tip wprowadzany do 
jamy ustnej. (4) Nałożyć Colorbite D zgodnie z wybraną techniką (zgryzu lub przedsionkową). 
W przypadku techniki zgryzu, po rozprowadzeniu materiału bezpośrednio na zębach, operator 
porosi pacjenta o zagryzienie. Colorbite D to tiksotrop i w związku z tym nie przykleja się i uła-
twia kontrolę. W momencie nałożenia Colorbite D jest koloru zielonego, w miarę twardnienia 
stopniowo zmienia barwę na żółty. Po stwardnieniu, kolor powinien pozostać jednolity i dopiero 
wtedy można usunąć odcisk z jamy ustnej unikając w ten sposób ryzyko związane z deformacją.
Równocześnie ze zmianą temperatury otoczenia (23°C – 73°F), na temperaturę jamy ustnej 
(35°C – 95°F) ma miejsce zmiana koloru z zielonego na żółty. Następnie, po usunięciu Colorbite D, 
przechowywanie w temperaturze otoczenia spowoduje przywrócenie koloru zielonego: tego typu 
zmiana nie wpływa w żaden sposób na właściwości materiału.

Czas stosowania klinicznego

Dezynfekcja i konserwacja
Odcisk pobrany przy zastosowaniu Colorbite D może zostać natychmiast zdezynfekowany. 
Idealna dezynfekcja polega na umieszczeniu wycisku w roztworze Zeta 7 solution lub jego 
bezpośrednie spryskanie Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). Stosując inne środki dezynfekujące, należy 
postępować zgodnie ze wskazówkami producenta.

Odcisk może zostać przesłany do laboratorium, bez szczególnych środków ostrożności, pod 
warunkiem, że będzie chroniona od wstrząsów mechanicznych. Przechowywać w temperaturze 
środowiska.

Mycie i dezynfekcja dozownika
Do czyszczenia, dezynfekcji i sterylizacji urzàdzenia na zimno lub autoklawem, post´powaç 
zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.

Przechowywanie
Okres przydatności Colorbite D wynosi 36 miesiące, jeżeli produkt jest przechowywany popraw-
nie w temperaturze pomiędzy 5° i 27°C (41°-80°F).

Dane techniczne

Kolor zielony przy 23°C / żółty powyżej 30°C

Stosunek mieszanki baza: katalizator 1:1

Czas obróbki* 30 sek.

Pobyt w jamie ustnej 60 sek.

Reprodukcja szczegółów 20 µm

Linearna zmiana rozmiarów po 24 godzinach - 0.05%

Twardość 45 Shore D

Zbyt duża twardość końcowa przekracza skalę Shore A i w związku z tym zostaje wyrażona w 
Shore D. 
*Wskazane czasy odnoszą się do początku mieszanki przy 23°C – 73°F. Wyższe temperatury 
redukują czas, natomiast niskie temperatury wydłużają czas.  
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WAŻNE UWAGI: Instrukcje słowne, pisemne oraz prezentacje dotyczące użytkowania naszych wyrobów są oparte na aktu-
alnym stanie techniki stomatologicznej i naszej technologii. Należy traktować je jako informacje nieobowiązujące, także ze 
względu na ewentualne uprawnienia osób trzecich, oraz pamiętać, że nie zwalniają one użytkownika od osobistego spraw-
dzenia czy preparat nadaje się do określonego przeznaczenia. Jego użytkowanie i stosowanie odbywa się bez możliwości 
kontroli ze strony firmy i w związku z tym odpowiedzialność ponosi użytkownik. Ewentualna odpowiedzialność za szkody 
ogranicza się do wartości towaru dostarczonego przez firmę i wykorzystanego przez użytkownika.

WYŁĄCZNIE DO UŻYTKU W STOMATOLOGII

60"

Usunięcie z jamy ustnej

1' 30"

30"

Czas obróbki

Colorbite D (Kolorbit) je vinylpolisiloxan na okluze a seřízení v stomatologickém oboru. 
Colorbite D (Kolorbit) se vyznačuje svým inovačním kontrolním systémem týkajícím se doby 
ztužení, která se určuje chromatickým tónováním: Colorbite D (Kolorbit) při jeho pracování 
je zelené  barvy, která se po zpevnění přeměňuje v žlutou. Barva se mění dle teploty, což 
operátorovi umožňuje nejen bezpečné a jednoduché použití, ale může respektovat i dobu 
použití. Colorbite D (Kolorbit) má příjemnou citrónovou vůni Lime.  

Charakteristiky:    
Tixotropický, nevytéká.   
Po ztuhnutí je velmi pevný (45 Shore D).
Velice přesný.   
Pro pacienta nevnímatelný, velmi normální okluze. 
Objemově, časově a dezinfekčně stálý.  
Rapidní, doba permanence v ústní dutině < 60 sec.
Po ztužení a po prověrce bezproblémové opětné usazení. 
Snadné konečné zdokonalení. Po ztužení může být zdokonalen ostrou čepelí nebo frézou.  

Aplikace  
Okluzní otisk všemi technickými způsoby.  
Klíče mezičelistního centrického, protruzivního nebo bočního seřizování. 
Klíče na otisk/seřízení ke gnatologickému ohodnocení. 
Otisk/seřízení  na diagnostické ohodnocení lebečního čelistního nesouladu.  
Ortodontický okluzní otisk/seřízení.   

Způsob použití   
Preparace aparátu:
Aparát namontujte dle ilustrace. (1-2)
Upozornění:   před montáží hrotu, se musíte přesvědčit, zda dvě součásti (základna a kataly-
zátor) vystupují zcela jednotně a páku dispenzátoru lehce stlačují, přičemž se pak vytlačuje 
menší kvantum materiálu, který musí být odstraněn. Dále hrot míchače vložte na zásobník 
a eventuální intraorální trip. Colorbite D (Kolorbit) aplikujte dle požadovaného způsobu 
(okluzní nebo vestibulární). (3)
V případě okluzní techniky, po vytlačení materiálu přímo na zuby, oznámíte a vyzvete 
pacienta k provedení okluze. (4) Colorbite D (Kolorbit) je tixotropický, tudíž nevytéká a je 
možné ho kontrolovat.   
Colorbite D (Kolorbit) má při aplikaci zelenou  barvu, která se po zpevnění přeměňuje v žlu-
tou. Barva po ztužení musí být stejnoměrně žlutá a strojek můžete z ústní dutiny odstranit, 
aniž by došlo k permanentní deformaci.  Chromatické změnění barev, ze zelené barvy na 
žlutou nastane  důsledkem rozdílných teplot, přechod ze stávající teploty (23°C – 73°F) na 
teplotu ústní dutiny (35°C – 95°F). Poté po odstranění Colorbite D (Kolorbitu) a vzhledem 
k pokojové teplotě se udržuje zelená barva: uvedená barva nijak neovlivňuje vlastnosti 
materiálu.

Časy klinického použití:  

Dezinfekce a konzervace   
Otisk, který jste vytvořili s Colorbite D (Kolorbitem), může být okamžitě dezinfikován.  Ideální 
dezinfekce se dosáhne ponořením otisku do roztoku Zeta 7 solution nebo přímým nastří-
káním spreje Zeta 7 spray (Zhermack). Při použití jiných dezinfekčních prostředků se řiďte 
pokyny výrobce.

Otisk/seřízení může být poslán do laboratoře jako zcela normální otisk bez nijakých opatření, ale musí 
se chránit od mechanických impulsů. Skladovat při pokojové teplotě.

Čištění aplikační pistole
Při čištění, dezinfekci a případné sterilizaci zařízení za studena nebo v autoklávu, vždy dodr-
žovat pokyny výrobce.

Uskladnění
36 měsíce je záruční doba Colorbite D (Kolorbitu), ale jen v případě řádného skladování při 
teplotách 5° a 27°C (41°-80°F). 

Technické údaje

Barva zelená při 23°C / žlutá po 30°C

Poměr smíšení základu: katalyzátor 1:1

Doba zpracování* 30 sec.

Permanence v ústní dutině 60 sec.

Reprodukce detailů 20 µm

Lineární rozměrová změna po uplynutí 24 hod - 0.05%

Tvrdost 45 Shore D

Značná konečná tvrdost převyšuje stupnici  Shore A a je tudíž určená v Shore D.  
*Uvedené časy jsou určeny od počátku smíšení při 23°C – 73°F. Vyšší teploty snižují dobu, 
nižší teploty ji prodlužují.

colorbite D CS

DŮLEŽITÁ POZOROVÁNÍ: Písemné či ústně podané informace o použití našich výrobků se zakládají na současném stavu 
lékařského sektoru a našeho “know-how”. Jedná se o nezávazné informace, i co se týče případných práv třetích osob, které 
nezprošťují profesionálního pracovníka povinnosti osobně kontrolovat, zda je výrobek vhodný pro předpokládanou aplikaci. 
Použití výrobku a jeho aplikace profesionálním pracovníkem probíhají bez možnosti kontroly ze strany výrobce, a proto je pro-
fesionální pracovník za použití výrobku odpovědný. Případná odpovědnost za škody je omezena na hodnotu zboží dodaného 
výrobcem a používaného profesionálním pracovníkem.

POUZE K PROFESIONÁLNÍMU POUŽITÍ

60"

Odstranění z ústní dutiny

1' 30"

30"

Doba zpracování

colorbite D MODALITATE DE FOLOSIRETR

ÖNEMLİ GÖZLEMLER: Ürünlerimizin kullanımı hususunda  sözlü, yazılı veya göstererek verilen danıflmanlık hizmeti 
kendi know-how ve güncel diflhekimliği tekniğinin durumuna dayanmaktadır. Bu, muhtemel üçüncü kiflilerin haklarına 
iliflkin olarak da bağlayıcı bir bilgi olarak kabul edilmemelidir ve operatörün ürünün öngörülen uygulamaya uygun 
olup olmadığını flahsen kontrol etme yükümlülüğünü ortadan kaldırmamaktadır. Operatörün kullanımı ve uygulaması 
Müessese tarafından herhangi bir kontrol imkanı olmaksızın meydana geldiğinden sorumluluk operatöre aittir. 
Muhtemel bir zarar halindeki sorumluluk sadece Müessese tarafından ikmal edilmifl ve operatör tarafından kullanılmıfl 
mal bedeli ile sınırlıdır.

SADECE DİŞÇİLİK KULLANIMI İÇİN
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Colorbite D je vinil polisiloksan za otiskivanje okluzijom u stomatologiji.
Colorbite D se ističe zbog inovativnog sistema kontrole vremena stvrdnjivanja koje je prikazano 
promjenom boje: Colorbite D je zelen u fazi obrade i postaje žut kada se stvrdne. Boja se mijenja 
s temperaturom i to omogućuje da ga se klinički vrlo jednostavno i sigurno koristi poštujući 
ispravno vrijeme uporabe. Colorbite D je ukusno aromatiziran s okusom Lime.

Obilježja
Tiksotropičan, ne curi.
Vrlo tvrd nakon stvrdnjavanja (45 Shore D)
Ekstremno precizan
Nezamjetan za pacijenta koji prirodno «zatvara»
Stabilne dimenzije u toku vremena i nakon dezinficiranja.
Vrlo brz, vrijeme ostajanja u usnoj šupljini < 60 sec.
Može se ponovno postavljati za kontrolu nakon stvrdnjivanja
Lak za finalnu obradu. Nakon stvrdnjivanja može se finalno obraditi oštrom oštricom ili bušačem

Primjena
Okluzijska otiskivanja sa svim tehnikama
Otiskivanje čeljusti centralno, protuzivno ili lateralno
Otiskivanje za gnatološka ispitivanja
Otiskivanje za dijagnostičko ocjenjivanje poremećaja lubanje-čeljusti
Stomatološki okluzijski otisci

Način uporabe
Priprema sredstva: 
Montirati sredstvo kao što je prikazano na slikama. (1-2)
Pažnja: prije montiranja šiljka, provjeriti izlaze li dvije komponente (baza i katalizator) ravnomjer-
no, laganim pritiskom na polugu dispensera na način da izad-e manja količina materijala koja će 
se zatim odstraniti. (3)
Zatim umetnuti šiljak i eventualni intraoralni šiljak. (4) Primijeniti Colorbite D prema željenoj 
tehnici (okluzijom ili vestibularno). U slučaju tehnike okluzijom, nakon što je materijal izvučen 
izravno na zube, operater će zamoliti pacijenta da zagrize. Colorbite D je tiksotropičan i ne curi 
te to olakšava kontrolu. U trenutku primjene Colorbite D je zelene boje, u fazi stvrdnjivanja boja 
se mijenja u žutu. Nakon stvrdnjivanja, boja mora biti jednolično žuta te je zato moguće izvaditi 
otisak iz usne šupljine bez rizika od trajnih deformacija. 
Kromatska promjena iz zelene boje u žutu boju odvije se u prijelazu iz sobne temperature 
(23°C – 73°F), u temperaturu usne šupljine (35°C – 95°F). Zatim, nakon uklanjanja Colorbite D, 
čuvanjem na sobnoj temperaturi proizvod ponovno dobiva zelenu boju: ta promjena med-utim 
ni na koji način ne mijenja obilježja materijala.

Vrijeme kliničke uporabe

Dezinficiranje i čuvanje
Otisak koji se dobiva uz pomoć Colorbite D može se odmah dezinficirati. Optimalna dezin-
fekcija postiže se uranjanjem otiska u otopinu Zeta 7 ili izravnim prskanjem Zeta 7 sprejem 
(Zhermack). Ako rabite druga dezinfekcijska sredstva, slijedite upute proizvođača.

Otisak se može poslati u laboratorij kao i bilo koji drugi otisak, bez posebnih mjera, osim što se 
mora zaštiti od mehaničkih oštećenja. Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi.

Čišćenje i dezinfekcija dozatora
Prilikom čišćenja, dezinfekcije i eventualne sterilizacije uredaja, hladne ili u autoklavu, pridrža-
vajte se uputa proizvodača

Skladištenje
Colorbite D je zajamčen za razdoblje od 36 mjeseci ako se ispravno pohranjuje na temperaturi 
od 5° do 27°C (41°-80°F).

Tehnički podaci

Boja zelen na 23°C / žut iznad 30°C

Odnos miješanja baza: katalizator 1:1

Vrijeme obrade* 30 sec.

Ostajanje u usnoj šupljini 60 sec.

Reprodukcija detalja 20 µm

Linearna promjena dimenzija nakon 24 sata - 0.05%

Tvrdoća 45 Shore D

Visoka konačna tvrdoća prelazi skalu Shore A i izražava se stoga u Shore D.  
*Navedena vremena podrazumijevaju se od početka miješanja na 23°C – 73°F. Više temperature 
smanjuju vremena dok niže temperature produljuju vrijeme.
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VAŽNE NAPOMENE: Savjetovanje o uporabi naših proizvoda koje vam nudimo verbalno, napismeno ili putem demon-
stracija, temelji se na trenutnoj situaciji u medicinskom sektoru i na našem trenutnom znanju (“know-how”). To savjetovanje 
mora se smatrati kao neobavezno informiranje, i u odnosu na eventualna prava trećih osoba, i ne osloba_a stručnog korisnika 
od njegovog osobnog isprobavanja  je li proizvod zadovoljavajući za predvi_enu primjenu. Uporaba i primjena od strane 
stručnog operatera odvijaju se bez mogućnosti nadzora od strane Poduzeća, te su stoga navedene radnje pod odgovornošću 
samog stručnog operatera. Eventualna odgovornost za štete ograničava se na vrijednost robe koju dostavlja poduzeće i 
koristi stručni operater. 

SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPORABU
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Uklanjanje iz usne šupljine
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Vrijeme obrade

Colorbite D egy fogászati téren a fogsorok összezárásával történő regisztrációhoz használt vinil-po-
lisziloxán.
A Colorbite D a megkötési idő egy új szabályzási módszerével tűnik ki, amely színelváltozáson alap-
szik. A munkafázisban zöld Colorbite D sárga lesz, amikor megköt. A színváltozás a hőmérséklet-vál-
tozást követi, ezáltal az alkalmazó teljes biztonságban és igen egyszerűen használhatja, ha betartja a 
megfelelő használati időket. A Colorbite D kellemes Lime aromájú.

Jellemzői 
Ftixotróp, nem folyik. 
Megkötés után igen kemény (45 Shore D). 
Rendkívül pontos. 
A beteg számára alig érzékelhető, így természetes módon zár. 
A méreteit tekintve állandó, mind időben, mind a fertőtlenítést követően. 
Gyors, a szájüregben mindössze < 60 másodpercig marad. 
Visszahelyezhető megkötés után ellenőrző próbára. 
Könnyű elvégezni rajta a végső simításokat. Megkötés után egy éles pengével vagy fogászati fúróval 
lehet rajta állítani. 

Használati köre 
A fogsorok összezárásával történő regisztrációhoz bármely eljárás mellett.
A felső állkapocs csontjai közötti centrális, kidudorodó és oldalsó területek regisztrációs kulcsaihoz. 
Az állkapocsnak median síkban elhelyezkedő legmélyebb pontjára vonatkozó értékelésekhez szük-
séges regisztráciás kulcsokhoz. 
Koponya- és állkapocsi rendellenességek kórmeghatározó értékeléséhez szükséges regisztráció 
esetén. 
A fogsorok összezárásával történő fogászati regisztráció esetén. 

Használati útmutató
Az eszköz előkészítése: 
Állítsa össze az eszközt a rajzokon látható módon. (1-2)
Figyelem: a hegy felszerelése előtt bizonyosodjon meg afelől, hogy a két összetevő (alap és katali-
zátor) egyenletesen jöjjön ki, enyhe nyomást gyakorolva az adagoló karjára, és egy kis mennyiségű 
anyagot kisajtolva, amelyet aztán el kell távolítani. (3)
Ezután helyezze fel a keverő hegyet a betétre és az esetleges szájüregben használatos hegyet. (4) 
Alkalmazza a Colorbite D-ot a kívánt módon (a fogsorok összezárásával ill. a vestibulummal kapcsola-
tos alkalmazások). A fogsorok összezárásával történő alkalmazás esetén, miután a kezelő közvetlenül 
a fogakra sajtolta ki az anyagot, megkéri a beteget, hogy zárjon. A Colorbite D ftixotróp, tehát nem 
folyik, s így könnyen szemmel lehet tartani. Az alkalmazáskor a Colorbite D zöld színű, míg a megkötés 
közben a sárga felé hajlik. Ha megkötött, egyenletes sárga színének kell lennie, ekkor ki lehet venni a 
szabályzót a szájüregből, anélkül, hogy állandó deformáció veszélye állna fenn.
A zöldből sárgába történő színváltozás a környezeti hőmérsékletből (23°C – 73°F) a szájüregi hőmér-
sékletbe (35°C – 95°F) való átjutás következtében megy végbe. Később, a Colorbite D eltávolítása 
után, a szobahőmérsékleten történő tárolás következtében újra visszatér a zöld szín: ez a színváltozás 
semmiféle módon nem befolyásolja az anyag jellemzőit.

A gyógyászati használat idői

Fertőtlenítés és tárolás
A Colorbite D alkalmazásával történő regisztrációt azonnal lehet fertőtleníteni. Az ideális fertőtlení-
tés úgy érhető el, ha a lenyomatot Zeta 7 solution oldatba meríti vagy közvetlenül bepermetezi 
Zeta 7 spray-vel (Zhermack). Más fertőtlenítőszerek használatával kapcsolatban tartsa be a gyártó 
utasításait.

A regisztrációt ugyanúgy lehet elküldeni a laboratóriumba, mint egy rendes lenyomatot, különö-
sebb elővigyázatosság nélkül, egyedül a mechanikai igénybevételtől kell óvni. Szobahőmérsékleten 
tárolandó.

A pisztoly tisztítása és fertőtlenítése
A berendezés esetenkéti tisztításakor, fertőtlenítésekor, vagy  hideg sterilizálásakor minden esetben a 
gyártó által megadott utasításokat kell követni

Elraktározás
A Colorbite D 36 hónapos időtartamra rendelkezik garanciával, ha megfelelő módon tárolták, azaz 5° 
és 27°C (41°-80°F) között.

Műszaki adatok

Szín zöld 23°C-on / sárga 30°C felett

Az alap : katalizátor keverék aránya 1:1

Alkalmazási idő * 30 másodperc

A szájüregben marad 60 másodperc

A részletek reprodukciója 20 µm

Méretbeli lineáris eltérés 24 óra elteltével - 0.05%

Keménység 45 Shore D

A végső magas szintű keménység meghaladja a Shore A skálát, ezért Shore D-ben fejeződik ki. 
*Az említett időket a 23°C – 73°F-on történő keverés kezdetétől számítjuk. A magasabb hőmérséklet 

csökkenti, az alacsonyabb növeli a megadott időket.
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SPOSÓB ZASTOSOWANIA ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ  NAČIN UPORABE HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS POUŽÍVANIE  

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS ІНСТРУКЦІЯ ІЗ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯKASUTAMINENAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAPIELIETOŠANAS METODE

FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK: A szóban, írásban vagy bemutatás által történő, termékeink használatára vonatkozó tanácsadás az orvosi kör 
és a “know-how” jelenlegi állapotára vonatkozik. Úgy kell tekinteni, mint olyan tájékpztatást, amely nem kötelez, az esetleges harmadik 
személyekre átruházott jogok viszonylatában is, s amely nem mentesíti a szakembert mint kezelőt az alól, hogy személyesen kelljen elle-
nőriznie, hogy a termék alkalmas-e az előirányzott alkalmazásra. A szakember mint kezelő részéről való felhasználást a gyártó cégnek nem áll 
módjában ellenőrizni, ezért az a szakember-kezelő felelősségét képezi. Az esetleges kárra vonatkozó felelősség a gyártó cég által szállított és 
a szakember-kezelő által felhasznált áru értékére korlátozódik.

CSAK SZAKMAI HASZNÁLATRA

KULLANIM FIEKLI

Colorbite D це вінілполісилоксан, що призначений для реєстрації оклюзії в стоматологічній практиці.
Colorbite D виділяється своєю інноваційною системою контролю часу затвердіння, на яке вказує зміна забарвлення: 
в стадії обробки Colorbite D має зелений колір, а після затвердіння стає жовтим. Колір змінюється в залежності від 
температури, що дозволяє персоналу клініки з впевненістю застосовувати його, беручи до уваги і термін дотримання 
належного застосування. Colorbite D має приємний запах лайму.
Характеристики
Тиксотропія; не тече.
Висока твердість після затвердіння (45 по Шору-Д)
Виняткова точність
Не відчувається пацієнтом, що стискає зуби природнім шляхом
Стабільність розмірів при закінченні часу, і під час дезінфекції
Швидкість. Час перебування в ротовій порожнині становить менше 60 секунд
Після затвердіння може знову встановлюватись для контролю
Простота у використанні. Після затвердіння може оброблятись ріжучим інструментом або фрезою.
Застосування
Реєстрація прикусу за допомогою будь якої техніки
Центральна, виступаюча і бокова міжщелепна реєстрації
Реєстрація для гнатологічної оцінки
Реєстрація для діагностичної оцінки при черепно-нижньощелепних розладах
Реєстрація прикусу в ортодонтії
Інструкція із застосування
Підготування обладнання:
Встановити обладнання, як показано на малюнках (1-2).
Увага: до встановлення наконечника впевніться, що два компонента (основа і каталізатор) входять рівномірно при 
легкому натиску на важіль диспенсеру, видавлюючи невелику кількість матеріалу, який згодом потрібно видалити (3).
Після цього установіть на картридж змішуючий наконечник і, при необхідності, інтраоральний наконечник (4).
Нанести Colorbite D у відповідності до бажаної техніки (оклюзійної чи букальної). При оклюзійній техніці після нане-
сення матеріалу безпосередньо на зуби, оператору потрібно запросити пацієнта для проведення оклюзії. Colorbite D 
тиксотропічний, тому він не тече, що полегшує необхідний контроль. В момент нанесення Colorbite D має зелений 
колір; при затвердінні він стає жовтим. По закінченню затвердіння колір повинен бути рівномірно жовтим; на цій 
стадії можна видалити зліпок, що реєструє прикус прикусу без ризику його подальшої перманентної деформації.
Зміна кольору від зеленого до жовтого відбувається внаслідок переходу температури навколишнього середовища 
(23°С - 73°F) до температури порожнини рота (35°С - 95°F). Внаслідок цього, після видалення Colorbite D його збере-
ження при кімнатній температурі привиде до відновлення зеленого кольору; зміна кольору ні в якому разі не змінює 
характеристик самого матеріалу.
Терміни клінічного застосування

Дезінфекція та зберігання відтиску
Відтиск виконаний за допомогою Colorbite D может бути негайно продезінфікований. Ідеальна дезінфекція проводить-
ся шляхом занурення відтиску в розчин Zeta 7 solution (Zhermack) або безпосередньо розпилення спрею Zeta 7 spray 
(Zhermack). Застосовуючи інші дезінфікуючі засоби, дотримуйтесь інструкції виробника.
Відтиск може бути направлений до лабораторії як звичайний, без будь-яких особливих заходів безпеки при умові, що 
він буде захищений від механічних пошкоджень. Зберігати при кімнатній температурі.
Очищення та дезінфекція диспенсеру
Для очищення, дезінфекції і подальшої стерилізації диспенсера зазавжди притримуйтесь інструкцій виробника. 
Зберігання
Термін придатності Colorbite D складає 36 місяців при правильному зберіганні при температурі від 5°С до 27°С 
(41°-80°F).
Технічні дані

Колір зелений при 23°С – 73°F /
жовтий при температурі вище 30°С – 86°F

Співвідношення суміші основа/каталізатор 1:1

Час роботи* 30 сек

Час затвердіння 60 сек

Відтворення деталей 20 мкм

Зміна лінійних розмірів через 24 години -0,05%

Твердість 45 по Шору-Д
Визначена фінальна твердість перевищує показники шкали по Шору-А, тому вказується по Шору-Д. 
*Мається на увазі вказаний час від початку перемішування при 23°С – 73°F. Більш висока температура знижує час 
затвердіння, більш низька збільшує.

Важливі примітки: будь-які рекомендації щодо використання нашої продукції, представлені в усній формі, письмово або внаслідок 
презентацій, базуються на медичній інформації, яку ми маємо в даний час. Вони не повинні рахуватись як зобов’язуюча інформація, 
навіть по відношенню до прав третіх осіб, і не звільняють користувача від необхідності персонально впевнитись в придатності про-
дукту відносно конкретного випадку використання. Практичне використання матеріалу користувачем здійснюється без будь-якого 
контролю з боку компанії, а, відповідно, попадає під відповідальність самого користувача. Будь-яка відповідальність за нанесену 
шкоду або відшкодування обмежуються вартістю продукції, наданою компанією і використаною продукцією.

Час роботи Видалення із порожнини рота

30’’ 60’’

1’30’’

Номер партії ( ) і дата закінчення терміну придатності ( )

1. Не використовувати після закінчення терміну придатності. Застосований стандарт ISO: “YYYY-MM” (рік-місяць).
2. На всій кореспонденції необхідно зазначати такі номери:
• номер повторного замовлення;
• номер серії;
• дата закінчення терміну придатності.
Застереження: тільки для застосування у стоматології.

Виробник:
Жермак С.п.А. - Італія - віа Бовазечіно, 100 - 45021 Бадіа Полесіне (Ровіго) Італія
Zhermack S.p.A. - Italy - via Bovazecchino, 100 - 45021 Badia Polesine (Rovigo) Italy

Уповноважений представник виробника в Україні: ТОВ “ФАРМАГЕЙТ”
за адресою: оф. 260, бульвар Лесі Українки, буд. 7-В
м. Київ, 01133, Україна. - Тел: +380-44-3039698
Дата останнього перегляду інструкції із застосування 01.01.2019.


